Code Technologies Committee Report Elevator Lobby – Group A changes:

There are 11 areas of study currently listed under CTC.

- 1. Balanced Fire Protection
 - 1.1. Vertical Opening
 - 1.2. Roof Vents
- 2. Carbon Monoxide Detectors
- 3. Nursing Care Facilities
- 4. Child Window Safety
- 5. Climbable Guards
- 6. Elevator Lobby
- 7. Emergency Evacuation with Elevators
- 8. ADA/IBC Coordination
- 9. Fire rated glazing
- 10. Relocatable Modular Building
- 11. Unenclosed Exit Stairs

Following are code change proposals submitted through CTC from Elevator Lobby study group and related changes.

				P	ositic	on		
Code Change #	Section	CTC (x) or Related (o)	Oppose & Testify	Oppose	No Position	Support	Support & Testify	Comments
E026	1006.2	0						
E045	1007.6	х						
E048	1007.8	0						
E110	1014.2	x						
E144	1022.1	x						
FS037	709.4	x						Braced wall line
FS038	709.4	0						
FS039	709.4	0						
FS048	711.9	0						Smoke barriers
FS049	711.9	0						Smoke barriers
FS061	3007	x						
FS062	713.14.1	0						
FS063	713.14.1	0						

Elevator Lobby

FS064	713.14.1	0			
FS065	713.14.1	0			
FS066	713.14.1	х			
FS067	713.14.1	х			
FS069	713.14.1	х			
FS070	713.14.1	х			
FS071	713.14.1	х			
FS088	716.5.3.1	х			
FS140	909.21.1	0			
FS141	909.21.1	0			
FS143	909.21.4.5	0			
G032	308	0			
G166	3004.1	0			
G167	3004.1	0			
G174	3007.7	0			
G175	3007.7.1	х			
G176	3007.7.3	0			
G177	3007.7.4	x			
G182	3008.7.3	0			

E26 - 12 1006.2 (IFC [B] 1006.2)

Proponent: Randall R. Dahmen, P.E. Wisconsin licensed Commercial Building Inspector, representing self

Revise as follows:

1006.2 (IFC [B] 1006.2) Illumination level. The *means of egress* illumination level shall not be less than 1 footcandle (11 lux) at the walking surface. <u>The illumination level at an elevator landing shall not be less</u> than 10 footcancles (100 lux) measured at the elevator sill.

Exception: For auditoriums, theaters, concert or opera halls and similar assembly occupancies, the illumination at the walking surface is permitted to be reduced during performances to not less than 0.2 footcandle (2.15 lux), provided that the required illumination is automatically restored upon activation of a premises' fire alarm system where such system is provided.

Reason: IBC 3001.2 adopts ASME A17.1 for the design construction, installation, alteration, repair and maintenance of elevators and conveying systems and their components. ASME A17.a states, "**ASME A17.1, 2.11.10.2 Illumination at Landing Sills.** The building corridors shall be so lighted that the illumination at the landing sills, when an elevator is in service, shall be not less than 100 lx (10 fc)". At present, the IBC does not address this minimum illumination requirement using normal power.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

E26-12					
Public Hearing:	Committee:	AS	AM	D	
-	Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
	•				1006.2-E-DAHMEN.doc

E45-12 1007.6, 1007.6.2 (IFC [B] 1007.6, 1007.6.2)

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

1007.6 (IFC [B] 1007.6) Areas of refuge. Every required area of refuge shall be accessible from the space it serves by an accessible means of egress.

1007.6.1 (IFC [B] 1007.6.1) Travel distance. The maximum travel distance from any accessible space to an area of refuge shall not exceed the travel distance permitted for the occupancy in accordance with Section 1016.1.

1007.6.2 (IFC [B] 1007.6.2) Stairway or elevator access. Every required area of refuge shall have direct access to a stairway within an exit enclosure complying with Sections 1007.3 and 1022 or an elevator complying with Section 1007.4. Where an elevator lobby is used as an area of refuge, the shaft and lobby shall comply with Section 1022.9 for smokeproof enclosures except where the elevators are in an area of refuge formed by a horizontal exit or smoke barrier.

1007.6.1 1007.6.3 (IFC [B] 1007.6.1 1007.6.3) Size. (no change)

1007.6.2 <u>1007.6.4</u> (IFC [B] 1007.6.2 <u>1007.6.4</u>) Separation. Each *area of refuge* shall be separated from the remainder of the story by a *smoke barrier* complying with Section 709 or a *horizontal exit* complying with Section 1025. Each *area of refuge* shall be designed to minimize the intrusion of smoke.

Exception: Areas of refuge located within an enclosure for exit access stairways or interior exit stairways <u>complying with Section 1009.3 or Section 1022</u>.

1007.6.3 1007.6.5 (IFC [B] 1007.6.3 1007.6.5) Two-way communication. (no change)

Reason: The ICC Board established the ICC Code Technology Committee (CTC) as the venue to discuss contemporary code issues in a committee setting which provides the necessary time and flexibility to allow for full participation and input by any interested party. The code issues are assigned to the CTC by the ICC Board as "areas of study". Information on the CTC, including: meeting agendas; minutes; reports; resource documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CTC effort can be downloaded from the following website: http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/cc/ctc/index.html. Since its inception in April, 2005, the CTC has held twenty-two meetings – all open to the public.

The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies, with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link.

http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

This proposal is intended to correlate the area of refuge elevator lobby requirements with other related elevator lobby requirements. This section currently requires that when an enclosed elevator lobby is used as an area of refuge that the lobby and the hoistway be protected as a smokeproof enclosure. Reference to the smoke proof enclosure requirements seemed inappropriate as they are focused upon stairs and would not be practical to apply to elevator lobbies. For instance it is unclear if an enclosed elevator lobby would be required to have a vestibule. Also if the pressurization option is chosen the criteria and requirements are focused upon stairs not elevator hoistway pressurization. The solution was to simply rely on the separation required for areas of refuge in general as that was the original intent of the requirement.

See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code changes to Section 713.14.

Cost Impact: None

E45-12

Public Hearing:	Committee:	AS	AM	D	
-	Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
	•				1007.6-E-BALDASSARRA-CTC.docx

E48 - 12 1007.8 (IFC [B] 1007.8)

Proponent: Steve Pfeiffer representing City of Seattle, Dept of Planning & Development (steve.pfeiffer@seattle.gov)

Revise as follows:

1007.8 (IFC [B] 1007.8) Two-way communication. A two-way communication system <u>complying with</u> <u>Sections 1007.8.1 and 1007.8.2</u> shall be provided at the <u>landing serving each</u> elevator landing <u>or bank of</u> <u>elevators</u> on each accessible floor that is one or more stories above or below the *story* of *exit discharge*. <u>complying with Sections 1007.8.1 and 1007.8.2</u>.

Exceptions:

- 1. Two-way communication systems are not required at the <u>landing serving each</u> elevator landing <u>or bank of elevators</u> where the two-way communication system is provided within areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.6.3.
- 2. Two-way communication systems are not required on floors provided with *exit ramps* conforming to the provisions of Section 1010.

Reason: The purpose of this change is to clarify which elevator landings are required to have a two-way communication system where there are multiple elevators or banks of elevators on an accessible floor. The current language is clear where there is only one elevator, but if there are multiple elevators, it's unclear whether communication is required at one elevator, each elevator, or whether a communication device serving a bank of elevators would suffice. This change would require a single two-way communication at the landing for each single elevator or each bank of elevators on the floor. References to Sections 1007.8.1 and 1007.8.2 are also relocated as to more clearly apply to the communication system rather than the story of exit discharge.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

E48-12

Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
•				1007 8-F-Pfeiffer doc

E110-12 713.14.1, 1014.2, 1018.6, 3007.7, 3008.7 (IFC [B] 1014.2, 1018.6)

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

1014.2 (IFC [B] 1014.2) Egress through intervening spaces. Egress through intervening spaces shall comply with this section.

1. Egress from a room or space shall not pass through adjoining or intervening rooms or areas, except where such adjoining rooms or areas and the area served are accessory to one or the other, are not a Group H occupancy and provide a discernible path of egress travel to an exit.

Exception: Means of egress are not prohibited through adjoining or intervening rooms or spaces in a Group H, S or F occupancy when the adjoining or intervening rooms or spaces are the same or a lesser hazard occupancy group.

- 2. An exit access shall not pass through a room that can be locked to prevent egress.
- 3. Means of egress from dwelling units or sleeping areas shall not lead through other sleeping areas, toilet rooms or bathrooms.
- 4. Egress shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, closets or spaces used for similar purposes.

Exceptions:

- 1. Means of egress are not prohibited through a kitchen area serving adjoining rooms constituting part of the same dwelling unit or sleeping unit.
- 2. Means of egress are not prohibited through stockrooms in Group M occupancies when all of the following are met:
 - 2.1 The stock is of the same hazard classification as that found in the main retail area;
 - 2.2 Not more than 50 percent of the exit access is through the stockroom;
 - 2.3 The stockroom is not subject to locking from the egress side; and
 - 2.4 There is a demarcated, minimum 44-inch-wide (1118 mm) aisle defined by full- or partial-height fixed walls or similar construction that will maintain the required width and lead directly from the retail area to the exit without obstructions.
- 5. Exit access through an enclosed elevator lobby is permitted. Access to at least one of the required exits shall be provided without travel through the enclosed elevator lobbies required by Sections 713.14.1, 3007 or 3008. Where the path of exit access travel passes through an enclosed elevator lobby the level of protection required for the enclosed elevator lobby is not required to be extended to the exit unless direct access to an exit is required by other sections of this code.

1018.6 (IFC [B] 1018.6) Corridor continuity. Fire-resistance-rated *corridors* shall be continuous from the point of entry to an *exit*, and shall not be interrupted by intervening rooms. Where the path of egress travel within a fire-resistance-rated *corridor* to the *exit* includes travel along unenclosed *exit access stairways* or *ramps*, the *fire resistance-rating* shall be continuous for the length of the *stairway* or *ramp* and for the length of the connecting *corridor* on the adjacent floor leading to the *exit*.

Exceptions:

<u>1.</u> Foyers, lobbies or reception rooms constructed as required for *corridors* shall not be construed as intervening rooms.

2. Enclosed elevator lobbies as permitted by Item 5 of Section 1014.2 shall not be construed as Intervening rooms.

Revise as follows:

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three *stories*. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by *fire partitions*. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code. Egress through an elevator lobby shall be permitted in accordance with Item 5 of Section 1014.2.

Revise as follows:

3007.7 Fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator shall open into a fire service access elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3007.7.1 through 3007.7.5. Egress is permitted through the elevator lobby in accordance with Item 5 of Section 1014.2.

Exception: Where a fire service access elevator has two entrances onto a floor, the second entrance shall be permitted to open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Section 708.14.1.

3008.7 Occupant evacuation elevator lobby. The occupant evacuation elevators shall open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3008.7.1 through 3008.7.7. Egress is permitted through the elevator lobby in accordance with Item 5 of Section 1014.2.

Reason: The ICC Board established the ICC Code Technology Committee (CTC) as the venue to discuss contemporary code issues in a committee setting which provides the necessary time and flexibility to allow for full participation and input by any interested party. The code issues are assigned to the CTC by the ICC Board as "areas of study". Information on the CTC, including: meeting agendas; minutes; reports; resource documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CTC effort can be downloaded from the following website: http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/cc/ctc/index.html. Since its inception in April, 2005, the CTC has held twenty-two meetings – all open to the public.

This proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC Elevator lobby SG. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies, with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire
 protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and
 occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx Cost Impact: None

E110-12					
Public Hearing:	Committee:	AS	AM	D	
-	Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
					713.14.1 #2-E-BALDASSARRA-CTC.docx

E144-12 1022.10(New); [IFC [B] 1022.10 (New)]

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Add new text as follows:

1022.10 (IFC [B] 1022.10) Elevator Lobby identification signs. At landings in interior exit stairways where two or more doors lead to the floor level, the door leading to the elevator lobby shall be identified by signage located on the door or directly adjacent to the door stating "Elevator Lobby." Signage shall be in accordance with Section 1022.9.1 Items 4, 5 and 6.

(Renumber subsequent sections)

Reason: The ICC Board established the ICC Code Technology Committee (CTC) as the venue to discuss contemporary code issues in a committee setting which provides the necessary time and flexibility to allow for full participation and input by any interested party. The code issues are assigned to the CTC by the ICC Board as "areas of study". Information on the CTC, including: meeting agendas; minutes; reports; resource documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CTC effort can be downloaded from the following website: http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/cc/ctc/index.html. Since its inception in April, 2005, the CTC has held twenty-two meetings – all open to the public.

This proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC Elevator lobby SG. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies, with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire
 protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals
 with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link.

http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

The focus is on necessary signage for entrance into elevator lobbies from interior exit stairway landings. This issue is more specific to Fire service access elevators and the potential for multiple required doors. The code currently requires direct access from the lobby to a stairway and additionally the same stairway must have a door that opens directly to the floor based upon standpipe access issues (i.e. limiting the number of doors that need to be open to lay hose during a fire). Fire fighters and occupants need to readily determine which door leads to the enclosed elevator lobby therefore signage is necessary to assist in wayfinding. The enclosed elevator lobby could be for fire service access elevators (FSAE) or occupant evacuation elevators. Since the signage need can apply to either type of enclosed elevator lobby and is related to interior exit stairways the requirements are proposed in Section 1022.

See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change FS##-12

Cost impact:

E144-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				1022.10-E-BALDASSARRA-CTC.docx

FS37 – 12 709.4

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

709.4 Continuity. Smoke barriers shall form an effective membrane continuous from outside wall to outside wall and from the top of the foundation or floor/ceiling assembly below to the underside of the floor or roof sheathing, deck or slab above, including continuity through concealed spaces, such as those found above suspended ceilings, and interstitial structural and mechanical spaces. The supporting construction shall be protected to afford the required *fire-resistance rating* of the wall or floor supported in buildings of other than Type IIB, IIIB or VB construction.

Exceptions:

- 1. Smoke-barrier walls are not required in interstitial spaces where such spaces are designed and constructed with ceilings that provide resistance to the passage of fire and smoke equivalent to that provided by the smoke-barrier walls.
- Smoke barriers used for to enclose elevator lobbies in accordance with Section 405.4.3, <u>1007.6.2</u>, 3007.7.2 or 3008.7.2 <u>shall be permitted to terminate at the elevator hoistway shaft</u> <u>enclosure.</u> not required to extend from outside wall to outside wall. <u>A smoke and draft control</u> <u>door assembly as specified in Section 716.5.3.1 shall not be required at each elevator</u> <u>hoistway door opening.</u>
- 3. Smoke barriers used for areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.6.2 are not required to extend from outside wall to outside wall.

Reason: This proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC dealing with elevator lobbies. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies i with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

This proposal provides clarification of the smoke barrier continuity requirements. Provisions are necessary to clarify that opening protection at the hoistway opening is not necessary when an enclosed elevator lobby is provided in accordance with Section 405.4.3, 3007.7.2, or 3008.7.2. An enclosed elevator lobby protects the hoistway from smoke migration, therefore the hoistway is already protected. In addition the shaft walls provide sufficient smoke and draft protection to allow the smoke barriers to terminate at those walls.

This proposal does not require correlation with other CTC Elevator Lobby SG lobby proposals. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change FS##-12



Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

Analysis: FS37, FS38 and FS39 provide different requirements for smoke barriers enclosing elevator lobbies. The committee needs to make its intent clear with respect to these provisions.

FS37-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				709.4-FS-Baldassarra-CTC

FS38 – 12 _{709.4}

Proponent: Douglas H. Evans, P.E., Clark County Building, representing Southern Nevada Chapter ICC (DHE@ClarkCountyNV.gov)

Revise as follows:

709.4 Continuity. Smoke barriers shall form an effective membrane continuous from outside wall to outside wall and from the top of the foundation or floor/ceiling assembly below to the underside of the floor or roof sheathing, deck or slab above, including continuity through concealed spaces, such as those found above suspended ceilings, and interstitial structural and mechanical spaces. The supporting construction shall be protected to afford the required *fire-resistance rating* of the wall or floor supported in buildings of other than Type IIB, IIIB or VB construction.

Exceptions:

- 1. Smoke-barrier walls are not required in interstitial spaces where such spaces are designed and constructed with ceilings that provide resistance to the passage of fire and smoke equivalent to that provided by the smoke-barrier walls.
- 2. Smoke barriers used for elevator lobbies in accordance with Section 405.4.3, 3007.4.2 or 3008.11.2 are not required to extend from outside wall to outside wall.
- Smoke barriers used for areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.6.2 are not required to extend from outside wall to outside wall.

Reason: Requiring smoke barrier walls to be continuous from outside wall to outside wall can prove to be impractical in many applications. Many smoke control system employ passive smoke barriers as well as pressurization method zones that are wholly within a building where the smoke boundary walls do not intersect with the outside walls. The code requires smoke control systems for atria, underground buildings, Group I occupancies and covered malls. Requiring the smoke barrier wall to extend from outside wall to outside wall restricts the designer to certain parameters and limits the design of the building. In the instance of an atrium, if located within the center core of a building, requiring a fire-resistance rated separation to extend from outside wall to outside wall adds additional rated separations that are simply not needed when a smoke barrier wall around the atrium would meet the intent of the code by adequately separating the atrium from the balance of the facility. Underground buildings require compartmentation and therefore smoke barrier construction may be considered as redundant and unnecessary. Covered malls may be designed, and often are designed, as one large smoke zone, thereby eliminating the need for smoke barrier construction. The use of an outside wall is not required to make the system functional and provides no additional benefit.

Cost impact: None

EC20-12

Analysis: FS37, FS38 and FS39 provide different requirements for smoke barriers enclosing elevator lobbies. The committee needs to make its intent clear with respect to these provisions.

1 330-12				
Public Hearing: Committee	e: AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
-				709.4-FS-EVANS

FS39 – 12 709.4

Proponent: Dave Frable, representing U.S. General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service

Revise as follows:

709.4 Continuity. Smoke barriers shall form an effective membrane continuous from outside wall to outside wall and from the top of the foundation or floor/ceiling assembly below to the underside of the floor or roof sheathing, deck or slab above, including continuity through concealed spaces, such as those found above suspended ceilings, and interstitial structural and mechanical spaces. The supporting construction for a smoke barrier shall be protected to afford the required fire-resistance rating of the wall or floor supported in buildings of other than Type IIB, IIIB or VB construction. <u>Smoke barrier walls used to separate smoke compartments shall comply with Section 709.4.2</u>. Smoke barrier walls used to enclose areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.6.2 or to enclose elevator lobbies in accordance with Section 405.4.3, 3007.7.2, or 3008.7.2 shall comply with Section 709.4.3.

Exceptions:

- 1. Smoke-barrier walls are not required in interstitial spaces where such spaces are designed and constructed with ceilings that provide resistance to the passage of fire and smoke equivalent to that provided by the smoke-barrier walls.
- 2. Smoke barriers used for elevator lobbies in accordance with Section 405.4.3, 3007.4.2 or 3008.11.2 are not required to extend from outside wall to outside wall.
- 3. Smoke barriers used for areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.6.2 are not required to extend from outside wall to outside wall.

709.4.2 Smoke barrier walls separating smoke compartments. Smoke barrier walls used to separate smoke compartments shall form an effective membrane continuous from outside wall to outside wall.

709.4.3 Smoke barrier walls enclosing areas of refuge or elevator lobbies. Smoke barrier walls used to enclose areas of areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.6.2, or elevator lobbies in accordance with Section 405.4.3, 3007.7.2, or 3008.7.2, shall form an effective membrane enclosure that terminates at a smoke barrier wall or fire barrier wall having a level of fire protection rating not less than 1-hour.

Reason: The intent of this code change proposal is to provide clarification to ensure that the area of refuge and the specific enclosed elevator lobbies are designed to minimize any potential intrusion of smoke. In addition, the proposed new text ensures that the termination wall of the smoke barrier will have a fire resistance rating equivalent to the fire resistance rating of the required smoke barrier. Also, the reference to sections 3007.4.2 and 3008.11.2 was also editorially corrected.

Cost Impact: This code change will not increase the cost of construction.

Analysis: FS37, FS38 and FS39 provide different requirements for smoke barriers enclosing elevator lobbies. The committee needs to make its intent clear with respect to these provisions.

FS39-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				709.4-E-FRABLE

FS48 – 12 711.9

Proponent: AI Godwin, CBO, CPM, representing Aon Fire Protection Engineering (al.godwin@aon.com)

Revise as follows:

711.9 Smoke barrier. Where *horizontal assemblies* are required to resist the movement of smoke by other sections of this code in accordance with the definition of *smoke barrier*, penetrations and joints in such *horizontal assemblies* shall be protected as required for *smoke barriers* in accordance with Sections 714.5 and 715.6. Regardless of the number of *stories* connected by elevator shaft enclosures, doors located in elevator shaft enclosures that penetrate the *horizontal assembly* shall be protected by enclosed elevator lobbies complying with Section 713.14.1. Openings through *horizontal assemblies* shall be protected by an enclosed elevator lobbies complying with Section 713.14.1. Openings through *horizontal assemblies* shall not be allowed to have unprotected vertical openings.

Reason: This provision was added in the 2009 IBC under code change FS81-07/08. However, it is unclear if it overrides the exceptions of Section 713.14.1 associated with elevator lobbies.

The question that has to be asked is

"Do the Exceptions of Section 713.14.1 still apply?"

If the exceptions do <u>not</u> apply, then this one sentence overrules everything that has been built into the elevator lobby provisions over the past few years for occupancies with smoke barriers, such as I-2's or ambulatory health care. And, no justification was presented.

Does this mean that:

- 1. all uses with a smoke barrier should not be allowed to exempt the ground floor from the elevator lobby provision of exception 1?
- 2. that the smoke partition option of exception 5 does not work?
- 3. that pressurization does not work?

If the exceptions <u>do</u> apply, then given that lobbies are only required when connecting more than 3 floors and with exception 4, the only buildings that this provision would apply to is:

- 1. two and three story non-sprinklered buildings with smoke barriers, and there shouldn't be any; and,
- 2. two and three story Group I-2 buildings.

What justification has been presented to show that these buildings are a problem?

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

Analysis: FS47 revises provisions for in elevator shaft enclosures. FS48 and FS49 delete these provisions. The committee needs to make its intent clear with respect to these provisions.

FS48-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				711.9-FS-GODWIN

FS49 – 12 711.9

Proponent: Sarah A. Rice, C.B.O., representing The Preview Group (srice@preview-group.com)

Revise as follows:

711.9 Smoke barrier. Where horizontal assemblies are required to resist the movement of smoke by other sections of this code in accordance with the definition of smoke barrier, penetrations and joints in such horizontal assemblies shall be protected as required for smoke barriers in accordance with Sections <u>709</u> 714.5 and 715.6. Regardless of the number of stories connected by elevator shaft enclosures, doors located in elevator shaft enclosures that penetrate the horizontal assembly shall be protected by enclosed elevator lobbies complying with Section 713.14.1. Openings through horizontal assemblies shall be protected by enclosed to have unprotected vertical openings.

Reason: The current language of Section 711.9 contains provisions that are misplaced and are contradictory to other provisions in the IBC. In the Reason statement for the code change which brought this language into the code (FS81-07/08) the proponent states that "This code change proposal is intended to clarify the requirements for horizontal assemblies that are used to support smoke barrier walls such as in Group I-2 occupancies where smoke barriers are required to subdivide floors by Section 407.4." But Section 407.4 is NOT the only place in the code where smoke barriers are required, they are required also in Group I-3 occupancies.

When taken literally, the last 2 sentences totally negate the provisions found in Section 709; Smoke Barriers, and specifically the provisions found in Sections 709.5 through 709.8 which were developed to address openings, penetrations, joints and duct openings in smoke barriers – both vertical and horizontal. When looking at each of the individual sections, you find that there are multiple places where openings through horizontal assemblies are permitted to be protected by something other than a shaft enclosure.

This proposal seeks to remove the confusing language in Section 711.9 and rely rather on a simple reference to Section 709; Smoke Barriers which contains the provisions for addressing any "holes" made to smoke barriers.

2012 IBC 709.5 Openings. Openings in a smoke barrier shall be protected in accordance with Section 716.

Exceptions:

717.

- 1. In Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities, where doors are installed across corridors, a pair of opposite-swinging doors without a center mullion shall be installed having vision panels with fire-protection-rated glazing materials in fire-protection-rated frames, the area of which shall not exceed that tested. The doors shall be close fitting within operational tolerances, and shall not have undercuts in excess of 3/4-inch, louvers or grilles. The doors shall have head and jamb stops, astragals or rabbets at meeting edges and shall be automatic-closing by smoke detection in accordance with Section 716.5.9.3. Where permitted by the door manufacturer's listing, positive-latching devices are not required.
- 2. In Group I-2 and ambulatory care facilities, horizontal sliding doors installed in accordance with Section 1008.1.4.3 and protected in accordance with Section 716.

709.6 Penetrations. Penetrations of smoke barriers shall comply with Section 714.709.7 Joints. Joints made in or between smoke barriers shall comply with Section 715.709.8 Ducts and air transfer openings. Penetrations in a smoke barrier by ducts and air transfer openings shall comply with Section

Noticeably absent from the proponents Reason statement was justification for the sentence "Regardless of the number of stories connected by elevator shaft enclosures, doors located in elevator shaft enclosures that penetrate the horizontal assembly shall be protected by enclosed elevator lobbies complying with Section 713.14.1." Due to the prolonged adoption of the 2009 I-Codes in many jurisdictions, it has only recently come to light the impact of this provision, which is buried deep in the horizontal assembly section. This provision, if it were to be deemed viable should not be in the Section 711 at all but in Section 713.4.1 Elevator Lobbies.

The provision buried in Section 711.9 mandates that "Regardless of the number of stories connected by elevator shaft enclosures, doors located in elevator shaft enclosures that penetrate the horizontal assembly shall be protected by enclosed elevator lobbies complying with Section 713.14.1." Depending upon how you read the sentence it could be interpreted to say that this provisions overrides the "more than three stories" threshold found in Section 713.4.1 for when an elevator lobby is required –

Section 713.4.1 reads: it reads "713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three stories. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by fire partitions. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for fire partitions, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for corridor walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code."

No technical justification was ever given to validate changing the threshold found in Section 713.4.1 for elevator lobbies. This change deletes the provision from Section 711.9 in its entirety. The CTC Elevator Study Group has been studying the entire elevator lobby issue. Any drastic changes to the thresholds should come from that group.

For information purposes, the following is the Reason statement to FS81-07/08 "It is clear from the definition for "smoke barrier" that a smoke barrier can be a horizontal assembly. Furthermore, in order to provide for the continuity of the smoke protection for smoke compartments created by vertical smoke barriers to provide for relative safe areas for horizontal movement of patients in a fire emergency, it follows that the floors supporting those smoke barrier walls should also be able to resist the passage or movement of smoke through the assembly to maintain the appropriate level of protection for the occupants. Generally, occupants of Group I-2 occupancies are moved into a smoke barrier that is away from the area where the fire occurred so that they can remain until further moved as necessary or until the fire has been extinguished by the responding fire department. The provisions contained in this code change proposal we believe will provide the equivalent level of smoke protection to that of the smoke barrier for the horizontal assemblies that support the smoke barrier."

Cost Impact: This proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

Analysis: FS47 revises provisions for in elevator shaft enclosures. FS48 and FS49 delete these provisions. The committee needs to make its intent clear with respect to these provisions.

FS49-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				711.9-FS-RICE

FS61 – 12 713.14.1, 3007 (New)

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

713.14 Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistways. Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistway enclosures shall be constructed in accordance with Section 713 and Chapter 30.

Revise as follows:

SECTION 3007 ELEVATOR LOBBIES

3007.1 General. Enclosed elevator lobbies shall be provided in accordance with the following sections.

- 1. Section 3007.2 based upon number of stories connected by a shaft enclosure.
- 2. Section 405.4.3 for underground buildings.
- 3. Sections 407.5.3 and 711.9 for Group I-2 occupancies.
- 4. Section 1007.4 for areas of refuge.
- 5. Section 3008.7.2 for fire service access elevators.
- 6. Section 3009.7.2 for occupant evacuation elevators.

<u>3007.2</u>713.14.1 Enclosed elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three stories. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by fire partitions. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for fire partitions, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for corridor walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of exit discharge, provided the level(s) of exit discharge is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a shaft in accordance with Section 712.1 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- 3. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where additional doors are provided at the hoistway opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such doors shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1. Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2. Group I-3 occupancies; and
 - 4.3. Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.
- 5. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of fire partitions to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.

- 6. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator hoistway is pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.
- 7. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.

(Renumber subsequent sections)

Reason: This proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC Elevator lobby SG. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies, with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

The focus is relocation of the enclosed elevator lobby requirements in Section 713.14.1 to Chapter 30 of the IBC. This proposal is editorial in nature but is done with the hope of keeping the lobby requirements easier to apply and more consistent in the future. Section 405.4.3 contains the requirements for elevator lobbies in underground buildings. Sections 407.5.3 and 711.9 contain the requirements for elevator lobbies for the protection of horizontal assemblies in Group I-2 occupancies. The text in Section 713.14.1.1 has been relocated to new Section 3007.1 and editorially revised for consistency. Sections 3007.7.2 and 3008.7.2 (renumbered to 3008.7.2 and 3009.7.2 in this proposal) currently house the requirements for fire service access elevators and occupant evacuation elevators which have lobby construction requirements associated with them. New Section 3007.1 in this proposal now simply references users to the appropriate sections within the code for enclosed elevator lobby requirements. This way code users will be clear that there are several types of lobbies and that more than one set of requirements and triggers may apply to them. This also assists with correlation with ASME A17.1. (responsibility of committees needs to be addressed. Suggest that FS still address this new section 3007).

If this proposal should pass and FS##-12 (*TG2 Prop1*) should pass renumbering will be necessary to relocate the revised provisions from FS##-12(*TG2 Prop1*) to chapter 30. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change FS##-12

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

FS61-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				713.14.1 #3-FS-Baldassarra-CTC

FS62 – 12 713.14.1

Proponent: Bob Eugene, representing Underwriters Laboratories (Robert.Eugene@ul.com)

Revise as follows:

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three *stories*. The lobby shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by *fire partitions*. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls<u>andSuch doors shall comply with the smoke and draft</u> <u>control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784</u> <u>without an artificial bottom seal. pP</u>enetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions: (No changes to current text)

Reason: The intent of this proposal is to clarify that the air leakage rate for smoke and draft control doors protecting openings in elevator lobby enclosure walls shall be determined without an artificial bottom seal. This proposal would bring consistency to the three code sections covering doors in elevator lobby enclosure walls. The other two sections containing similar requirements are Section 713.14.1 Exception 3, covering the additional doors provided at the hoistway openings, and Section 3007.7.3, covering doors in the fire services access elevator lobby.

Cost Impact: None

FS62-12					
Public Hearing:	Committee:	AS	AM	D	
-	Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
	•				713.14.1-FS-EUGENE

FS63 – 12 713.14.1

Proponent: Rick Kabele, CBO, CFM, CFPS; Building Safety Associates, LLC, representing self (rick@buildingsafetyassociates.com)

Revise as follows:

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three *stories*. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by *fire partitions*. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of *exit discharge*, provided the level(s) of *exit discharge* is equipped with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a shaft in accordance with Section 712.1 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- 3. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where additional doors are provided at the hoistway opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such doors shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1 Group B buildings providing *medical care* on other than the level of exit discharge.
 - 4.1 2 Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2 3 Group I-3 occupancies;
 - 4.4 Group R-1 occupancies;
 - 4.5 Group R-2 occupancies; and
 - 4.36. Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.
- 5. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of fire partitions to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.
- 6. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator hoistway is pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.
- 7. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.

Reason: Occupants of Group B *medical care* office buildings commonly have physical impairments that render them more susceptible to the injurious effects of smoke and products of combustion. This population often requires an accessible *means of egress* to access services in building areas and levels and typically require extended time to successfully egress from the upper floors of any building. Occupants within residential occupancy groups R-1 and R-2 are expected to be asleep at various hours of any day, and when awakened by a building fire alarm system, may encounter exit corridors filled with debilitating levels of products of combustion and smoke from an incipient fire on a floor below. These persons may likely be endangered by such products of combustion arising through the unprotected vertical openings provided for unprotected elevator hoistways.

Common sense and years of fire experience have clearly demonstrated the negative impact and deleterious effect of products of combustion to human life. Individuals with compromised cardio-vascular and pulmonary functions, and the elderly, are at higher risk to be incapacitated by inhalation of any products of combustion. With this in mind, it is important that floors and corridors of Occupancy Groups B, R-1, and R-2 be protected from direct and open communication with any unenclosed vertical opening that could provide for the vertical transport of products of combustion within these at-risk occupancies.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction.

FS63-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				713.14.1 #1-FS-KABELE

FS64 – 12 713.14.1

Proponent: Rick Kabele, CBO, CFM, CFPS; Building Safety Associates, LLC, representing the Alliance for Fire and Smoke Containment and Control, Inc. (rick@buildingsafetyassociates.com)

Revise as follows:

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three *stories*. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by *fire partitions*. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of *exit discharge*, provided the level(s) of *exit discharge* is equipped with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a shaft in accordance with Section 712.1 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- 3. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where additional doors are provided at the hoistway opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such doors shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1. Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2. Group I-3 occupancies; and
 - 4.3. <u>Group R-1 and R-2 occupancies more than four stories above the lowest level of fire</u> <u>department vehicle access; and</u>
 - 4.34. Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.
- 5. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of *fire partitions* to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.
- 6. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator hoistway is pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.
- 7. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only *open parking garages* in accordance with Section 406.5.

Reason: The addition of sub-section 4.4, providing exclusions to the exception for occupancy groups R-1 and R-2 is made with the intent to provide a similar level of occupant protection to individuals of these occupancies to those of I-2 healthcare facilities who may be asleep, compromised by recognized disability, or otherwise impaired and unable to exit a building in a timely manner. The previous sub-section 4.3 is re-numbered accordingly.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will increase the cost of construction, but not greater than that required by the codes prior to the 2012 editions.

FS64-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
•				713.14.1 #2-FS-KABELE

FS65 – 12

Proponent: John Williams, CBO, Chair, ICC Ad Hoc Committee on Healthcare

Revise as follows:

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three *stories*. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by *fire partitions*. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of *exit discharge*, provided the level(s) of *exit discharge* is equipped with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a shaft in accordance with Section 712.1 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- 3. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where additional doors are provided at the hoistway opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such doors shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1 Group I-2 occupancies
 - 4.12 Group I-3 occupancies; and

 $4.\overline{23}$ Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.

- 5. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of *fire partitions* to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.
- 6. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator hoistway is pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21. 7. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only *open parking garages* in accordance with Section 406.5.

Reason: Previous to the 2009 version, the IBC did not require hospitals, nursing homes and boarding homes to provide elevator lobbies if the building was provided with fire sprinklers. Elevator lobbies serve no purpose on floors of facilities that "defend in place". It is a long standing practice in healthcare to evacuate patients to the adjacent smoke compartment instead of evacuating them out of the building. Group I-2 provides smoke compartmentation for an added level of protection against the spread of smoke through the building. Floors are separated into at least two smoke compartments by rated construction and provide passive protection in addition to the active protection of a sprinkler system. These compartments in effect serve the same purpose as an elevator lobby.

The addition of elevator lobbies in these facilities could complicate the movement of patients to the adjacent smoke compartment by adding doors that bedridden patients must be transferred through. While alternatives to elevator lobbies exist, all increase construction cost for facility type who have a good fire record.

This proposal is submitted by the ICC Ad Hoc Committee on Healthcare (AHC). The AHC was established by the ICC Board of Directors to evaluate and assess contemporary code issues relating to hospitals and ambulatory healthcare facilities. The AHC is composed of building code officials, fire code officials, hospital facility engineers, and state healthcare enforcement representatives. The goals of the committee are to ensure that the ICC family of codes appropriately addresses the fire and life safety concerns of a

highly specialized and rapidly evolving healthcare delivery system. This process is part of a joint effort between ICC and the American Society for Healthcare Engineering (ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Association, to eliminate duplication and conflicts in healthcare regulation. Since its inception in April, 2011, the AHC has held 5 open meetings and over 80 workgroup calls which included members of the AHC as well as any interested party to discuss and debate the proposed changes. All meeting materials and reports are posted on the AHC website at: http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/AHC/Pages/default.aspx.

Cost Impact: None

FS65-12

Public Hearing:	Committee:	AS	AM	D	
	Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
	2				713.14.1-FS-Williams-Adhoc

FS66 – 12 713.14.1 (New), 713.14.1, 713.14.1.1

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Add new text as follows:

713.14.1 General. Enclosed elevator lobbies shall be provided in accordance with Section 713.14.2 for hoistways exceeding 420 feet (128 000 mm) in height. The height of the hoistway shall be measured from the top of the lowest finished floor to the top of the highest finished floor of the floors served by the hoistway.

The height of elevator hoistways sharing a common atmosphere by elevator door openings at a common floor or by openings between hoistways shall be measured from the top of the lowest finished floor to the top of the highest finished floor of the floors served by the non separated hoistways.

Exceptions:

- 1. <u>The height of elevator hoistways sharing a common atmosphere only at a level of exit</u> discharge shall be permitted to be measured separately.
- 2. The height of elevator hoistways with openings at a common floor shall be permitted to be measured separately where the hoistways are separated by at least 2 sets of doors or a revolving door that maintains a separation of the atmosphere.

713.14.21 Elevator lobby <u>requirements</u>. Where an enclosed elevator lobby <u>is required they</u> shall be provided at each <u>floor hoistway entrance</u> where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three <u>stories</u>. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by fire partitions. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by air ducts and transfer openings hall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of *exit discharge*, provided the level(s) of *exit discharge* is equipped with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a <u>hoistway shaft</u> in accordance with Section 712 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- 3. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where additional doors are provided at the hoistway opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such doors shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1 Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2 Group I-3 occupancies, and
 - 4.3 Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.
- 54. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of *fire partitions* to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also

comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.

- 65. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator hoistway is pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.
- 7<u>6</u>. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only *open parking* garages in accordance with Section 406.5.

713.14.1.1 Area of refuge. Areas of refuge shall be provided as required by Section 1007.

Reason: This proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC Elevator lobby SG. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies₄; with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. <u>http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx</u>

This proposal is a technical shift away from what has been termed by the CTC study group "traditional elevator lobbies" as opposed to Fire Service Access Elevators and Occupant evacuation elevators. This shift is based upon background data and a technical analysis produced by the Study Group on Elevator lobbies for the CTC. An executive summary of the technical analysis is as follows:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue.

This focus of the study group began with a review of technical documents and the history of the code provisions over the years. This led to extensive discussions on the intent and need for enclosed elevator lobbies and included calculations to determine the effect of stack effect in high rise buildings. This technical review resulted in a technical analysis that determined when enclosed elevator lobbies should be required.

Enclosed elevator lobbies should not be required for:

- Low-rise and mid-rise buildings not provided with sprinkler protection
- High rise buildings where the elevator hoistway is 420 feet or less in height.
- Enclosed elevator lobbies should be required for:
- Elevator hoistways exceeding 420 feet in height
- Fire Service Access Elevators regardless of building height
- Occupant evacuation elevators regardless of building height

The basis for eliminating the requirement for enclosed elevator lobby separations in low-rise and mid-rise buildings (whether or not provided with sprinkler protection) is that these buildings can be evacuated in a relatively short period of time. Hence, any hazard of the spread of smoke via the elevator hoistways in these buildings is mitigated by evacuation of the building occupants.

The basis for eliminating the requirement for enclosed elevator lobby separations in high rise buildings (where the height of the elevator hoistway is 420 feet or less) is the many fire safety features required by the building code, including automatic sprinklers, that mitigate the hazard of the spread of smoke via elevator hoistways. The cooling of the smoke by automatic sprinkler discharge also reduces its buoyancy, the principal driving force which causes migration of smoke between floors. The "stack effect", the pressure differentials between floors due to differences in indoor and outdoor temperatures, is not significant enough to cause large quantities of smoke from the floor of origin to migrate to other floors in the building.

The decision to require enclosed elevator lobbies in buildings where the elevator hoistway height exceeds 420 feet in height relates to the greater concern with stack effect in such tall shafts and the potential consequences of fires in taller buildings with larger occupant loads further from the level of exit discharge.

One of the concerns that the CTC wrestled with in developing these proposals is the reliability and effectiveness of a building's many fire safety features but most specifically automatic sprinklers. To further address these concerns the technical analysis presents a brief analysis of the various protection features available in high rise buildings and how they work together. This analysis makes it clear that sprinklers are just one of many fire safety features that are part of a holistic protection strategy in high rise buildings.

Based upon the technical analysis the requirements for enclosed elevator lobbies have been shifted to hoistway heights starting beyond 420 feet. The full recommendations are listed below:

Recommendations:

1. Unsprinklered low- and mid-rise buildings (buildings with an occupied floor less than 55 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access or less than 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department access with an occupant load less than 30 on each floor)

• No enclosed elevator lobbies required for traditional elevators.

• Rationale: While fire temperatures can be high, causing smoke and gas migration throughout the building, occupants traveling at the typical rate of about 150 ft/min over the maximum permitted travel distance of 200 ft can reach the safety of an egress stairway in approximately 1.3 minutes and can descend to the level of exit discharge in less than five minutes. This time frame is merely an approximation but provides an indication of the required time necessary for egress in low and mid-rise buildings.

Additionally, code officials participating in the study group stated that lobbies have traditionally not been required in these type buildings in their jurisdictions and their experience has been good.

Sprinklers are required in any building containing Fire service access (3007) and occupant evacuation (3008) elevators so these would not be found in buildings in this category.

Elevator lobbies serving as an area of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.6 for accessible means of egress are required to be enclosed by smoke barriers

2. Sprinklered buildings with occupied floors less than or equal to 75 feet to the lowest level of fire department vehicle access:

No enclosed elevator lobbies required for traditional elevators

 Rationale: In sprinklered buildings fire temperatures are kept relatively low so hot gas expansion and buoyancy are not driving forces Traditional elevators are not to be used by occupants in fires, so any small infiltration into the hoistway is not significant. Shafts shorter than 75 feet have limited stack effect flows.

Enclosed lobbies required for fire service access (3007) and occupant evacuation (3008) elevators

Rationale: Fire service access and occupant egress elevators need to continue in operation during a fire. Lobbies provide a
protected space to stage and to await the elevator and further provide a physical barrier to smoke that might activate a lobby smoke
detector and trigger Phase I recall.

3. Sprinklered buildings with an occupied floor more than 75 feet to the lowest level of fire department vehicle access and with elevator hoistway heights less than or equal to 420 feet.

• No enclosed elevator lobbies required for traditional elevators.

 Rationale: In sprinklered buildings fire temperatures at the ceiling are kept relatively low so hot gas expansion and buoyancy are not driving forces. Traditional elevators are not to be used by occupants in fires, so any small infiltration into the hoistway is not significant. Shafts shorter than 420 feet have limited stack effect flows.

Enclosed elevator lobbies required for fire service access (3007) and occupant evacuation (3008) elevators

• Rationale: Fire service access and occupant egress elevators need to continue in operation during a fire. Lobbies provide a protected space to stage and to await the elevator and further provide a physical barrier to smoke that might activate a lobby smoke detector and trigger Phase I recall.

4. Sprinklered buildings with hoistway heights more than 420 feet in building height

Enclosed elevator lobbies or pressurization of the elevator hoistways required for traditional elevators.

 Rationale: While traditional elevators are not permitted to be used in fires, the elevator hoistway height may result in smoke migration due to "stack effect" and spread to remote areas. Enclosed lobbies with smoke tight construction or pressurization of the hoistways will limit infiltration. The consequences of smoke spread in tall buildings with elevator hoistway heights over 420 feet was of greater concern to the Study Group.

• EXCEPTION:

1. Hoistways for traditional elevators separated into vertical sections not exceeding 420 feet in height with no communication of the hoistway environment between sections shall not require enclosed lobbies or pressurization as long as the following condition is met.

2. Where connection of elevator banks is by a transfer corridor, it shall be necessary to pass through at least 2 swinging doors or a revolving door that maintains a separation of the environments to pass from one section to another.

• Rationale: By separating the hoistways into shorter sections and limiting communication of different shaft environments, both "stack effect" and smoke migration will be limited.

• Enclosed elevator lobbies required for fire service access (3007) and occupant evacuation (3008) elevators

• Rationale: Fire service access and occupant egress elevators need to continue in operation during a fire. Lobbies provide a protected space to stage and to await the elevator and further provide a physical barrier to smoke that might activate a lobby smoke detector and trigger Phase I recall.

5. Elevator hoistway pressurization design

• The design of pressurization systems for elevator hoistways shall be based on a *rational analysis* in accordance with Section 909.4 that utilizes a network model approved by the AHJ and which includes an analysis of possible interactions between building shafts pressurized by different systems, and between pressurized and unpressurized shafts that exceed 420 feet in height.

Add guidance to commentary for 909.4 that the rational analysis should show that the pressurization design will maintain the estimated Fractional Effective Dose (FED) below 0.5 and the estimated visibility distance above 25 feet within the stairway for 1.5 times the estimated evacuation time for each of the design fires selected.

• Rationale: Taller buildings with more complex flow paths require analysis utilizing a network model that can account for these interacting flow paths. The criteria suggested for commentary represents the standard of practice for a fire hazard analysis performed as the required rational analysis.

It is important to note that these recommendations address fire service access elevators as well as occupant evacuation elevators but such elevators are not applicable to Section 713.14. In fact the recommendation of the analysis for those types of elevators was to keep the lobbies as they provide a multitude of functions that differ from traditional elevator lobbies. Additionally it should be noted that although enclosed elevator lobbies have been eliminated in many buildings for "traditional" elevators any building containing occupied floors more than 120 feet from the lowest level of fire department access will be required to have fire service access elevators. Such elevators are required to have a lobby with several integral features. If the elevators of choice are passenger elevators in the building an enclosed elevator lobby would be required of more substantial construction as compared to what is required in Section 713.14.1. This same logic would apply in building regardless of building height.

Since the buildings where elevator lobbies are required by this proposal will be sprinklered and area of refuge would not be required the reference to area of refuge as it relates to elevator lobbies is no longer necessary.

If this proposal passes the other CTC proposals related to elevator lobbies may require some level of renumbering or will no longer be necessary. As this is one of several proposals from the CTC on elevator lobbies a draft assuming all the CTC elevator lobby related proposals passing is provided to show how they would integrate together. Each proposal in intent are independent with one another. There are some situations that may need approval of the CCC but the following demonstrates the intent of the CTC should all proposals pass.

Chapter 2

(G175-12) DIRECT ACCESS. A path of travel from a space to an immediately adjacent space through an opening in the common wall between the two spaces.

Chapter 7

(FS37-12) 709.4 Continuity. Smoke barriers shall form an effective membrane continuous from outside wall to outside wall and from the top of the foundation or floor/ceiling assembly below to the underside of the floor or roof sheathing, deck or slab above, including continuity through concealed spaces, such as those found above suspended ceilings, and interstitial structural and mechanical spaces. The supporting construction shall be protected to afford the required *fire-resistance rating* of the wall or floor supported in buildings of other than Type IIB, IIIB or VB construction.

Exceptions:

- Smoke-barrier walls are not required in interstitial spaces where such spaces are designed and constructed with ceilings that provide resistance to the passage of fire and smoke equivalent to that provided by the smoke-barrier walls.
- Smoke barriers used for to enclose elevator lobbies in accordance with Section 405.4.3, <u>1007.6.2</u>, 3007<u>8</u>.7.2 or 3008<u>9</u>.7.2 shall be permitted to terminate at the elevator hoistway shaft enclosure. not required to extend from outside wall to outside wall. A smoke and draft control door assembly as specified in Section 716.5.3.1 shall not be required at each elevator hoistway door opening.
- 3. Smoke barriers used for areas of refuge in accordance with Section 1007.6.2 are not required to extend from outside wall to outside wall.

(FS88-12) 716.5.3.1 Smoke and draft control. *Fire door* assemblies shall also meet the requirements for a smoke and draft control door assembly tested in accordance with UL 1784. The air leakage rate of the door assembly shall not exceed 3.0 cubic feet per minute per square foot $(0.01524 \text{ m}^3/\text{s} \cdot \text{m}^2)$ of door opening at 0.10 inch (24.9 Pa) of water for both the ambient temperature and elevated temperature tests. Louvers shall be prohibited. Installation of smoke doors shall be in accordance with NFPA 105.

Exception: Where enclosed elevator lobbies are not required by Section 3007.2 713.14.1, elevator hoistway doors opening into a corridor are not required to meet the requirements for a smoke and draft control door assembly.

Chapter 10

(*E45-12*) 1007.6 Areas of refuge. Every required area of refuge shall be accessible from the space it serves by an accessible means of egress.

1007.6.1 Travel distance. The maximum travel distance from any accessible space to an area of refuge shall not exceed the travel distance permitted for the occupancy in accordance with Section 1016.1.

1007.6.2 Stairway or elevator access. Every required area of refuge shall have direct access to a stairway within an exit enclosure complying with Sections 1007.3 and 1022 or an elevator complying with Section 1007.4. Where an elevator lobby is used as an area of refuge, the shaft and lobby shall comply with Section 1022.9 for smokeproof enclosures except where the elevators are in an area of refuge formed by a horizontal exit or smoke barrier.

1007.6.23 Separation. Each *area of refuge* shall be separated from the remainder of the story by a *smoke barrier* complying with Section 709 or a *horizontal exit* complying with Section 1025. Each *area of refuge* shall be designed to minimize the intrusion of smoke.

Exception: Areas of refuge located within an enclosure for exit access stairways or interior exit stairways <u>complying with</u> Section 1009.3 or Section 1022.

1007.6.35 Two-way communication. Areas of refuge shall be provided with a two-way communication system complying with Sections 1007.8.1 and 1007.8.2.

(E110-12) Add a new item 5 to section 1014.2:

5. Exit access through an enclosed elevator lobby is permitted. Access to at least one of the required exits shall be provided without travel through the enclosed elevator lobbies required by Sections 3007.2 713.14.1, 30078 or 30089.

Where the path of exit access travel passes through an enclosed elevator lobby the level of protection required for the enclosed elevator lobby is not required to be extended to the exit unless direct access to an exit is required by other sections of this code.

(E110-12) 1018.6 Corridor continuity. Fire-resistance-rated corridors shall be continuous from the point of entry to an exit, and shall not be interrupted by intervening rooms. Where the path of egress travel within a fire-resistance-rated corridor to the exit includes travel along unenclosed exit access stairways or ramps, the fire resistance-rating shall be continuous for the length of the stairway or ramp and for the length of the connecting corridor on the adjacent floor leading to the exit.

Exceptions:

- 1. Foyers, lobbies or reception rooms constructed as required for corridors shall not be construed as intervening rooms.
- 2. Enclosed elevator lobbies as permitted by Section 1014.2 item 5 shall not be construed as intervening rooms.

(E144-12) 1022.10 Elevator Lobby identification signs. At landings in interior exit stairways where two or more doors lead to the floor level, the door leading to the elevator lobby shall be identified by signage located on the door or directly adjacent to the door stating "Elevator Lobby." Signage shall be in accordance with Section 1022.9.1 items 4, 5 and 6.

(G125-12) 1027.1 General. Exits shall discharge directly to the exterior of the building. The exit discharge shall be at grade or shall provide <u>a</u> direct <u>path of egress travel</u> access to grade. The exit discharge shall not reenter a building. The combined use of Exceptions 1 and 2 shall not exceed 50 percent of the number and capacity of the required exits.

Chapter 30

(FS61-12, FS66-12, FS67-12, FS70-12, E110-12,) SECTION 3007 ELEVATOR LOBBIES

3007.1 General. Enclosed elevator lobbies shall be provided in accordance with the following sections.

- 1. Section 3007.2 based upon hoistway height number of stories connected by a shaft enclosure. (CCC)
- 2. Section 405.4.3 for underground buildings.
- 3. Sections 407.5.3 and 711.9 for Group I-2 occupancies.
- 4. Section 1007.4 for areas of refuge. (CCC)
- 4. Section 3008.7.2 for fire service access elevators.
- 5. Section 3009.7.2 for occupant evacuation elevators.

3007.2-713.14.1 General. Protection of hoistway door openings Enclosed elevator lobbies (CCC) shall be provided in accordance with Section 3007.3 713.14.2 for hoistways exceeding 420 feet (128 000 mm) in height. The height of the hoistway shall be measured from the top of the lowest finished floor to the top of the highest finished floor of the floors served by the hoistway.

The height of elevator hoistways sharing a common atmosphere by elevator door openings at a common floor or by openings between hoistways shall be measured from the top of the lowest finished floor to the top of the highest finished floor of the floors served by the non separated hoistways.

Exceptions:

- 1. The height of elevator hoistways sharing a common atmosphere only at a level of exit discharge shall be permitted to be measured separately.
- The height of elevator hoistways with openings at a common floor shall be permitted to be measured separately where the hoistways are separated by at least 2 sets of doors or a revolving door that maintains a separation of the atmosphere.
- 3. Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.
- 4. Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required at the level(s) of exit discharge, provided the level(s) of exit discharge is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 5. Elevators not required to be located in a shaft in accordance with Section 712.1 are not required to protect elevator hoistway door openings. (this is something that needs to be stated here but not in the original TG4 proposal 2 CCC)
- 6. Enclosed elevator lobbies and protection of elevator hoistway door openings are not required where the elevator hoistway opens to the exterior.

<u>3007.3 713.14.21</u> Elevator hoistway door opening protection Lobby requirements. Where Section 3007.2 713.14.1 requires protection of the elevator hoistway door opening, one of the following protection options shall be provided .Where an enclosed elevator lobby is required they shall be provided at each floor hoistway entrance where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three stories.

<u>1.</u> The <u>A</u> lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by *fire partitions*. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by air ducts and transfer openings hall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of exit discharge, provided the level(s) of exit discharge is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a hoistway shaft in accordance with Section 712 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- 2. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor to separate the elevator hoistway shaft enclosure doors from each floor by smoke partitions in accordance with Section 710 where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9. Penetrations of the enclosed elevator lobby by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.

- 3. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where <u>An</u> additional doors <u>shall be</u> are provided at the <u>each elevator</u> hoistway <u>door</u> opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such door shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1 Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2 Group I-3 occupancies, and
 - 4.3 Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.
- 5. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of *fire partitions* to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.
- <u>4.6. Enclosed Elevator lobbies are not required where the The elevator hoistway is shall be pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.</u>
- 7. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.

3007.4-713.14.3 Means of egress. Enclosed (CCC based on definition) Elevator lobbies shall be provided with at least one means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions in this code. Egress through an elevator lobby shall be permitted in accordance with Section 1014.2 item 5

713.14.1.1 Area of refuge. Areas of refuge shall be provided as required by Section 1007.

(note 3007 and 3008 would need to be renumbered in entirety)

(E110-12) 30078.7 Fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator shall open into a fire service access elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 30078.7.1 through 30078.7.5. Egress is permitted through the elevator lobby in accordance with Section 1014.2 item 5.

Exception: Where a fire service access elevator has two entrances onto a floor, the second entrance shall be permitted to open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Section 708.14.1.

(G175-12) 30078.7.1 Interior exit stairway access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access from the enclosed elevator lobby to an enclosure for an interior exit stairway.

Exception: Access to an interior exit stairway shall be permitted to be through a protected path of travel that has a level of fire protection not less than the elevator lobby enclosure. The protected path shall be separated from the enclosed elevator lobby through an opening protected by a smoke and draft control assembly in accordance Section 716.5.3.

(G177-12) 30078.7.4 Lobby size. Regardless of the number of fire service access elevators served by the same elevator lobby, each the enclosed fire service access elevator lobby shall be a minimum of 150 square feet (14 m²) in an area with a minimum dimension of 8 feet (2440 mm).

(*E110-12*) 30089.7 Occupant evacuation elevator lobby. The occupant evacuation elevators shall open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3008.7.1 through 3008.7.7. Egress is permitted through the elevator lobby in accordance with Section 1014.2 item 5.

(G175-12) 30089.7.1 Interior exit stairway access. The occupant evacuation elevator lobby shall have direct access from the enclosed elevator lobby to an interior exit stairway or ramp.

Exception: Access to an interior exit stairway shall be permitted to be through a protected path of travel that has a level of fire protection not less than the elevator lobby enclosure. The protected path shall be separated from the enclosed elevator lobby through an opening protected by a smoke and draft control assembly in accordance Section 716.5.3.

(Note if all proposals pass the following proposals are no longer necessary FS71-12 and FS69-12)

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

FS66-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
•				713 14 1 #1-FS-Baldassarra-CTC

FS67 – 12 713.14.1, 713.14.1, 713.14.3 (New)

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

713.14 Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistways. Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistway enclosures shall be constructed in accordance with Section 713 and Chapter 30.

713.14.1 Elevator hoistway door opening protection required. Elevator hoistway door openings shall be protected in accordance with Section713.14.2 where an elevator hoistway connects more than three stories, is required to be enclosed within a shaft enclosure in accordance with Section 712.1.1 and where any of the following conditions apply.

- <u>1.</u> The building is not protected throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with <u>Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2</u>
- 2. The building contains a Group I-2 occupancy:
- 3. The building contains a Group I-3 occupancy;
- 4. The building is a high rise building and the elevator serves floor levels over 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

Exceptions:

- 1. Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.
- 2. Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required at the level(s) of exit discharge, provided the level(s) of exit discharge is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

713.14.1 713.14.2 Elevator hoistway door opening protection options Lobby. Where Section 713.14.1 requires protection of the elevator hoistway door opening, one of the following protection options shall be provided.

<u>1.</u> An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three stories. The shall to separate the elevator hoistway shaft enclosure doors from each floor by fire partitions in accordance with Section 708. In addition, to the requirements in Section 708 for fire partitions, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for corridor walls, and Penetrations of the enclosed elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of exit discharge, provided the level(s) of exit discharge is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a shaft in accordance with Section 712.1 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- 2. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor to separate the elevator hoistway shaft enclosure doors from each floor by smoke partitions in accordance with Section 710 where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance

with 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9. Penetrations of the enclosed elevator lobby by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.

- Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where <u>An</u> additional doors <u>shall be</u> are provided at the <u>each elevator</u> hoistway <u>door</u> opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such door shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1. Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2. Group I-3 occupancies; and
 - 4.3. Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.
- 5. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of fire partitions to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.

- <u>4.6</u> Enclosed Elevator lobbies are not required where the <u>The</u> elevator hoistway is <u>shall be</u> pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.
- 7. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.

<u>713.14.3 Means of egress.</u> Elevator lobbies shall be provided with at least one means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions in this code.

713.14.1.1 713.14.4 Areas of refuge. Areas of refuge shall be provided as where required in Section 1007.

Reason: This proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC Elevator lobby SG. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies, with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

The purpose of this code change is editorial in nature and seeks only to convert the enclosed elevator lobby section to one focused on making the current exceptions equal in stature in the code to the main requirement for a lobby. This also removes some of the confusion with having requirements within some of the exceptions. This proposal focuses on the protection of the elevator opening into the hoistway enclosure versus requiring an enclosed elevator lobby. This allows the other exceptions to become more clear and equal design options.

This proposal may require correlation with other CTC Elevator Lobby SG proposals but more in terms of renumbering. Also if FS##-12 (*TG2 Proposal 1*) passes then Item 4 of new Section 713.14.1 is no longer required. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change FS##-12

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

FS67-12 Public Hearing: Committee: AS AM D Assembly: ASF AMF DF 713.14.1 #4-FS-Baldassarra-CTC

FS69 – 12

713.14.1

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three stories. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by fire partitions. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for fire partitions, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for corridor walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of exit discharge, provided the level(s) of exit discharge is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a shaft in accordance with Section 712.1 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- 3. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where additional doors are provided at the hoistway opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such doors shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1. Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2. Group I-3 occupancies; and
 - 4.3. <u>Highrise buildings with Elevators hoistways travelling more than serving floor levels over</u> 75 feet in height, above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings. <u>The height of the hoistway shall be measured from the lowest floor to the</u> highest floor of the floors served by the hoistway.
- 5. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of fire partitions to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.
- 6. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator hoistway is pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.
- 7. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.

Reason: This proposal is part of a series of proposals from the CTC addressing elevator lobbies. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:
Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies, with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals
 with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link.

http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

In particular this proposal comes from the Task Group addressing the design and construction of elevator lobbies when they are required by the code.

The wording was revised to clarify that the hazard is related to taller hoistway heights versus an elevator located higher up in the high rise building. In other words a single tenant dedicated elevator that travels only a couple stories should not require an enclosed elevator lobby.

The intent of this proposal is that if item 4.3 of the 2012 remains in the code then the change shall be made but if item 4 and item 4.3 are deleted by other proposals whether from the CTC or other proponents then the revision is no longer necessary. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change FS##-12

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

FS69-12

Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				713.14.1 #6-FS-BALDASSARRA-CTC

FS70 – 12 713.14.1

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three stories. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by fire partitions. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for fire partitions, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for corridor walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for corridors in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

(No changes to Exceptions 1 through 7)

8. Enclosed elevator lobbies and protection of elevator hoistway door openings are not required where the elevator hoistway opens to the exterior.

Reason: This proposal is part of a series of proposals from the CTC Elevator Lobby Study Group. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies, with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

There should be an exception similar to open parking since there is no accumulation of smoke where elevator hoist ways open to the exterior.

This proposal should not be affected by other proposals submitted by the CTC addressing elevator lobbies except for the need to renumber. None of the proposals from the CTC are intending to delete similar exceptions and thus this will simply be added as one of those exceptions. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change FS##-12

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

FS70-12					
Public Hearing:	Committee: Assembly:	AS ASF	AM AMF	D DF	
					713.14.1 #5-FS-Baldassarra-CTC

FS71 – 12 713.14.1.1, 713.14.1.2 (New), 713.14.1.3 (New), 713.14.1.4 (New), 713.14.1.5 (New)

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

713.14.1.1 Areas of refuge. <u>Where an area of refuge is required and an enclosed elevator lobby is provided to serve as an</u> areas of refuge, <u>the enclosed elevator lobby</u> shall comply <u>with as required in</u> Section 1007.6.

<u>713.14.1.2 Fire Service Access Elevators</u>. Where fire service access elevators are provided, enclosed elevator lobbies shall comply with Section 3007.

<u>713.14.1.3 Occupant Evacuation Elevators.</u> Where occupant evacuation elevators are provided, enclosed elevator lobbies shall comply with Section 3008.

<u>713.14.1.4 Underground buildings</u>. Where enclosed elevator lobbies are required for underground buildings such lobbies shall comply with Section 405.4.3.</u>

<u>713.14.1.5 Group I-2 occupancies.</u> Enclosed elevator lobbies required in Group I-2 Occupancies in accordance with Sections 407.5.3 and 711.9 shall comply with Section 713.14.1.

Reason. This proposal is part of a series of proposals from the CTC dealing with Elevator Lobbies. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies, with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals
 with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

The proposed language simply provides clarification as to where all the enclosed elevator lobby requirements are located in other portions of the code. Section 713.14.1.1 was revised to be consistent in approach to the new Sections 713.14.1.2 and 713.14.1.3. Sections 713.14.1.4 and 713.14.5 were added to be consistent with the concept of pointing to other relevant sections requiring enclosed elevator lobbies. If provisions are moved from Chapter 7 to Chapter 30 this proposal is no longer necessary.

This proposal will not be necessary if the provisions in 713.14.1 are moved to chapter 30. Oter proposals such as the one revisiing to the elevator lobby exceptions to become permissions would require renumbering. Finally if the "where required provisions are heavily revised these sections may no longer be required. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change FS##-12

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

FS71-12					
Public Hearing:	Committee:	AS	AM	D	
-	Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
	•				713.14.1.1-FS-BALDASSARRA-CTC

FS88 – 12

716.5.3.1

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

716.5.3.1 Smoke and draft control. *Fire door* assemblies shall also meet the requirements for a smoke and draft control door assembly tested in accordance with UL 1784. The air leakage rate of the door assembly shall not exceed 3.0 cubic feet per minute per square foot $(0.01524 \text{ m}^3/\text{s} \cdot \text{m}^2)$ of door opening at 0.10 inch (24.9 Pa) of water for both the ambient temperature and elevated temperature tests. Louvers shall be prohibited. Installation of smoke doors shall be in accordance with NFPA 105.

Exception: Where enclosed elevator lobbies are not required by Section 713.14.1, elevator hoistway doors opening into a corridor are not required to meet the requirements for a smoke and draft control door assembly.

Reason: The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies_a; with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

This proposal is intended to clarify that when an enclosed elevator lobby is not required in accordance with Section 713.14.1 that smoke and draft protection is not required when the hoistway opens into a rated corridor. See figure below. Section 713.14.1 is based upon number of stories and not the fact that such elevators open onto a rated corridor so it is not entirely clear how the code is currently written that this was the intent . The following are the sections that are relevant to this issue and which demonstrate how such confusion could occur. The lobby provisions are independent from the corridor provisions.

Note that this proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC Elevator Lobby study group. This particular proposal will be correlated as necessary. For instance if the elevator lobby provisions are moved to chapter 30 then the referenced section will be appropriately revised. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change FS##-12



713.14 Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistways. Elevator, dumbwaiter and other hoistway enclosures shall be constructed in accordance with Section 713 and Chapter 30.

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three *stories*. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by *fire partitions*. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one *means of egress* complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code.

Exceptions:

- 1. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required at the level(s) of *exit discharge*, provided the level(s) of *exit discharge* is equipped with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Elevators not required to be located in a shaft in accordance with Section 712.1 are not required to have enclosed elevator lobbies.
- Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where additional doors are provided at the hoistway opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such doors shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal.
- 4. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the building is protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. This exception shall not apply to the following:
 - 4.1. Group I-2 occupancies;
 - 4.2. Group I-3 occupancies; and
 - 4.3. Elevators serving floor levels over 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access in high-rise buildings.
- 5. Smoke partitions shall be permitted in lieu of *fire partitions* to separate the elevator lobby at each floor where the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition to the requirements in Section 710 for smoke partitions, doors protecting openings in the smoke partitions shall also comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3, and 716.5.9 and duct penetrations of the smoke partitions shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.
- Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator hoistway is pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.
- 7. Enclosed elevator lobbies are not required where the elevator serves only open parking garages in accordance with Section 406.3.

713.14.1.1 Areas of refuge. Areas of refuge shall be provided as required in Section 1007.

SECTION 1018 CORRIDORS

1018.1 Construction. Corridors shall be fire-resistance rated in accordance with Table 1018.1. The corridor walls required to be fire-resistance rated shall comply with Section 709 for *fire partitions*.

Exceptions:

- 1. A *fire-resistance rating* is not required for *corridors* in an occupancy in Group E where each room that is used for instruction has at least one door opening directly to the exterior and rooms for assembly purposes have at least one-half of the required *means of egress* doors opening directly to the exterior. Exterior doors specified in this exception are required to be at ground level.
- 2. A fire-resistance rating is not required for corridors contained within a dwelling or sleeping unit in an occupancy in Group R.
- 3. A fire-resistance rating is not required for corridors in open parking garages.
- 4. A fire-resistance rating is not required for corridors in an occupancy in Group B which is a space requiring only a single means of egress complying with Section 1015.1.
- Corridors adjacent to the exterior walls of buildings shall be permitted to have unprotected openings on unrated exterior wall where unrated walls are permitted by Table 602 and unprotected openings are permitted by Table 705.8.

SECTION 708 FIRE PARTITIONS

708.1 General. The following wall assemblies shall comply with this section.

- 1. Walls separating *dwelling units* in the same building as required by Section 420.2.
- 2. Walls separating *sleeping units* in the same building as required by Section 420.2.
- 3. Walls separating tenant spaces in covered mall buildings as required by Section 402.7.2.
- 4. Corridor walls as required by Section 1018.1.
- 5. Elevator lobby separation as required by Section 713.14.1.

708.2 Materials. The walls shall be of materials permitted by the building type of construction.

708.3 Fire-resistance rating. Fire partitions shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour.

Exceptions:

- 1. Corridor walls permitted to have a $\frac{1}{2}$ hour *fire-resistance rating* by Table 1018.1.
- 2. Dwelling unit and sleeping unit separations in buildings of Type IIB, IIIB and VB construction shall have fireresistance ratings of not less than ¹/₂ hour in buildings equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

708.6 Openings. Openings in a fire partition shall be protected in accordance with Section 716.

SECTION 710 SMOKE PARTITIONS

710.1 General. Smoke partitions installed as required elsewhere in the code shall comply with this section.

710.5 Openings. Openings in smoke partitions shall comply with Sections 710.5.1 and 710.5.2.

710.5.1 Windows. Windows in smoke partitions shall be sealed to resist the free passage of smoke or be automatic-closing upon detection of smoke.

710.5.2 Doors. Doors in smoke partitions shall comply with Sections 710.5.2.1 through 710.5.2.3.

710.5.2.1 Louvers. Doors in smoke partitions shall not include louvers.

710.5.2.2 Smoke and draft control doors. Where required elsewhere in the code, doors in smoke partitions shall meet the requirements for a smoke and draft control door assembly tested in accordance with UL 1784. The air leakage rate of the door assembly shall not exceed 3.0 cubic feet per minute per square foot $(0.015424 \text{ m}^3/(\text{s} \cdot \text{m}^2))$ of door opening at 0.10 inch (24.9 Pa) of water for both the ambient temperature test and the elevated temperature exposure test. Installation of smoke doors shall be in accordance with NFPA 105.

SECTION 716 OPENING PROTECTIVES

716.1 General. Opening protectives required by other sections of this code shall comply with the provisions of this section.

716.5 Fire door and shutter assemblies. Approved *fire door* and fire shutter assemblies shall be constructed of any material or assembly of component materials that conforms to the test requirements of Section 716.5.1, 716.5.2 or 716.5.3 and the *fire protection rating* indicated in Table 716.5. *Fire door* frames with transom lights, sidelights or both shall be permitted in accordance

with Section 716.5.6. *Fire door* assemblies and shutters shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of this section and NFPA 80.

Exceptions:

- 1. Labeled protective assemblies that conform to the requirements of this section or UL 10A, UL 14B and UL 14C for tin-clad *fire door* assemblies.
- 2. Floor *fire door* assemblies in accordance with Section 711.8.

	OPENIN	G FIRE PROTECTI	ION ASSEMBL	.5 IES, RATINGS AI	ND MARKINGS	
TYPE OF ASSEMBLY	REQUIRED WALL ASSEMBLY RATING (hours)	MINIMUM FIRE DOOR AND FIRE SHUTTER ASSEMBLY RATING (hours)	DOOR VISION PANEL SIZE	FIRE RATED GLAZING MARKING DOOR VISION PANEL [®]	MINIMUM SIDELIGHT/ TRANSOM ASSEMBLY RATING (hours)	FIRE RATED GLAZING MARKING SIDELITE/ TRANSOM PANEL
Fire partitions: Corridor walls	0.5	1/3 ^b	Maximum size tested	D-20	1/3	D-H- OH-20

TADI E 746 6

716.5.3 Door assemblies in corridors and smoke barriers. *Fire door* assemblies required to have a minimum *fire protection rating* of 20 minutes where located in *corridor* walls or *smoke barrier* walls having a *fire-resistance rating* in accordance with Table 716.5 shall be tested in accordance with NFPA 252 or UL 10C without the hose stream test.

Exceptions:

- Viewports that require a hole not larger than 1 inch (25 mm) in diameter through the door, have at least a 0.25-inchthick (6.4 mm) glass disc and the holder is of metal that will not melt out where subject to temperatures of 1,700°F (927°C).
- 2. Corridor door assemblies in occupancies of Group I-2 shall be in accordance with Section 407.3.1.
- Unprotected openings shall be permitted for *corridors* in multitheater complexes where each motion picture auditorium has at least one-half of its required *exit* or *exit access doorways* opening directly to the exterior or into an *exit* passageway.
- 4. Horizontal sliding doors in smoke barriers that comply with Sections 408.3 and 408.8.4 in occupancies in Group I-3.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

FS88-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				716.5.3.1-FS-BALDASSARRA-CTC

FS140 – 12 909.21.1

Proponent: Michael Perrino, CBO, Code Consultants, Inc., representing self

Revise as follows:

909.21.1 Pressurization requirements. Elevator hoistways shall be pressurized to maintain a minimum positive pressure of 0.10 inches of water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive pressure of 0.25 inches of water (67 Pa) with respect to adjacent occupied space on all floors. This pressure shall be measured at the midpoint of each hoistway door, with all elevator cars at the floor of recall and all hoistway doors on the floor of recall open and all other hoistway doors closed. The opening and closing of hoistway doors at each level must be demonstrated during this test. The supply air intake shall be from an outside, uncontaminated source located a minimum distance of 20 feet (6096 mm) from any air exhaust system or outlet.

Exception: The minimum positive pressure of 0.10 inches of water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive pressure of 0.25 inches of water (67 Pa) with respect to occupied floors is not required at the floor of recall with the doors open.

Reason: The IBC requires the pressure difference, required for the pressurization alternative, to be measured at the midpoint of each hoistway door, with all elevator cars at the floor of recall and all hoistway doors on the floor of recall open and all other hoistway doors closed. There is not currently an exception for the measurement of the pressure at the floor of elevator recall.

Elevator hositway pressurization is intended to minimize smoke movement into an elevator shaft when a lobby is not provided. Meeting the required pressure difference on the recall floor with the hoistway doors open is not necessary, because the recall floor is protected by smoke detectors that will not allow the hoistway doors to open if smoke is present.

The pressurization method is based on using pressure differences produced by fans to minimize the spread of smoke across a barrier. A barrier will not exist on the recall floor when the hoistway doors are open and smoke detectors used for elevator recall prevent the doors from opening when smoke is present.

The intent of hositway pressurization is to create the pressure difference between the floor of origin (low pressure) and the elevator hoistway (high pressure) to minimize smoke movement into the shaft. However, both a primary and alternate recall floor are provided so that the floor of fire origin will not be the designated level of recall. Therefore, it is not necessary to create a pressure differential across the open hoistway doors on the level of recall, because the recall floor will not be the floor of fire origin.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

FS140-12

Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				909.21.1-FS-PERRINO

FS141 - 12 909.21.1, 909.21.1.1(New)

Proponent: Jonathan Siu, representing City of Seattle Department of Planning & Development (jon.siu@seattle.gov)

Revise as follows:

909.21.1 Pressurization requirements. Elevator hoistways shall be pressurized to maintain a minimum positive pressure of 0.10 inches of water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive pressure of 0.25 inches of water (67 Pa) with respect to adjacent occupied space on all floors. This pressure shall be measured at the midpoint of each hoistway door, with all elevator cars at the floor of recall and all hoistway doors on the floor of recall open and all other hoistway doors closed. The pressure differentials shall be measured between the hoistway and the adjacent elevator landing. The opening and closing of hoistway doors at each level must be demonstrated during this test. The supply air intake shall be from an outside, uncontaminated source located a minimum distance of 20 feet (6096 mm) from any air exhaust system or outlet.

Exceptions:

- 1. On floors containing only Group R occupancies, the pressure differential is permitted to be measured between the hoistway and a dwelling unit or sleeping unit.
- 2. Where an elevator opens into a lobby enclosed in accordance with Sections 3007.7 or 3008.7, the pressure differential is permitted to be measured between the hoistway and the space immediately outside the door(s) from the floor to the enclosed lobby.
- 3. <u>The pressure differential is permitted to be measured relative to the outdoor atmosphere on floors other than the following:</u>
 - 3.1. The fire floor
 - 3.2. The two floors immediately below the fire floor, and
 - 3.3. The floor immediately above the fire floor

909.21.1.1 Use of Ventilation Systems. Ventilation systems, other than hoistway supply air systems, are permitted to be used to exhaust air from adjacent spaces on the fire floor, two floors immediately below, and one floor immediately above the fire floor to the building exterior where necessary to maintain the positive pressure relationships as required in 708.14.2.1 during the operation of the elevator shaft pressurization system.

Reason: The purpose of this code change proposal is to introduce a method of measuring pressure differentials in pressurized hoistways.

The City of Seattle has had a long history of requiring pressurized hoistways in high rise buildings to prevent smoke migration. In 2005, the City of Seattle Department of Planning & Development (DPD) convened a committee which included representatives from industry, the Seattle Fire Department, and DPD, to decide whether to recommend changes to the high rise smoke migration control requirements in place at that time. The committee also consulted with Dr. John Klote, who suggested the approach that Seattle eventually adopted with some small modifications. This proposal takes the Seattle approach and adapts it to the 2012 IBC.

During the 2009/2010 code change cycle, a proposal was made to delete the hoistway pressurization requirements in the IBC without substitution (FS51-09/10), based on a study conducted by Drs. Miller and Beasley. This study showed that requiring the pressure differential of 0.10 inches of water column to be maintained at the recall floor with the elevator doors in the open position resulted in overpressurization of all the other floors—meaning the current standards in the code cannot be met. Based on further modeling by Dr. Miller, the proponent for FS51 submitted a public comment introducing Seattle's requirements into the IBC. The reason statement for the public comment stated Dr. Miller "concluded that the 'Seattle approach' does indeed meet all the prescriptive requirements of the IBC 2009." The proposal and its public comment were ultimately withdrawn by the proponent in anticipation of the formation of the CTC Elevator Lobby Study Group.

While not specifically endorsed by the CTC Elevator Lobby Study Group, the Seattle approach was discussed as one of several viable options for preventing smoke from entering hoistways. Unfortunately, the Study Group did not recommend any changes to the prescriptive hoistway pressurization requirements currently in the code. DPD has chosen to submit this method because we believe the code needs a viable alternative to the currently unworkable requirements. It should be noted that this proposal is independent of the Study Group proposals, and will work regardless of the outcome of the proposals from the Study Group.

Specific changes:

The new text in Section 909.21.1 clarifies between which two points the pressure differential gets measured. In general, the intent of the code is to keep smoke out of the hoistway, so the pressure should be measured between the elevator hoistway and the elevator landing/lobby. However, the first exception allows the pressure to be measured between the hoistway and sleeping or dwelling units in residential buildings, since they are highly compartmented. In addition, the fire source is most likely to be in the dwelling or sleeping unit, and providing positive pressure in the corridor/hallway outside the units (via leakage through the elevator hoistway doors) will help reduce the smoke migrating from the affected unit. The second exception allows the pressure to be measured between the hoistway and the space on the outside the smoke barrier that forms the lobby.

The third exception is the key to this proposal, in that it requires the 0.10 inch water column pressure differential between the hoistway and the floor be met only on the 4 most critical floors—the floor of fire origin, the two floors immediately below, and one floor immediately above. For all other stories, the pressure differential is allowed to be measured between the hoistway and the outside of the building. The purpose of this requirement is to maintain a slightly positive pressure in the building relative to atmospheric, so as to lower the neutral pressure plane in the building, which then reduces the driving force of stack effect. This exception is intended to be permitted to be used in conjunction with Exceptions 1 and 2. The engineers who design this system begin by modeling one floor as the "notionalized" fire floor, and the system is checked to make sure the maximum and minimum pressure differentials are met. (Note that actual models may not have to be run for each floor, if it is clear the worst case has been covered.) Ultimately, the system will need to be designed so it will correctly configure itself for a fire originating on any floor in the building.

New section 909.21.1.1 allows the use of the general building HVAC system to exhaust air to create/maintain the required pressure differential. It is to be noted that the requirements of the rest of Section 909.21, in particular, Section 909.21.10 regarding protection of equipment, would still apply to these components.

Cost Impact: This proposal will increase the cost of construction.

FS141-12

Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
-				909.21.1.1-FS-SIU

FS143 – 12 909.21.4, 909.21.4.5 (New)

Proponent: Bill Ziegert, Smoke Guard, Inc representing self

Revise as follows:

909.21.4 Fan system. The fan system provided for the pressurization system shall be as required by Sections 909.21.4.1 through 909.21.4.4 909.21.4.5.

<u>909.21.4.5 Pressurization Air Temperature.</u> The temperature of elevator shaft pressurization air shall comply with Section 2.7.9.2 of ASME A17.1.

Reason: This proposal clarifies that when the elevator shaft pressurization option is chosen in lieu of fully enclosed elevator lobbies when required by the code, that the pressurization air shall not negatively impact elevator equipment. The Elevator Code restricts that ambient air temperature in elevator machine rooms and control spaces to be within the range specified by the elevator manufacturer which is typically 40 - 105 degrees Fahrenheit.

With the advent of machine room less elevators, the control equipment is often with the elevator shaft. This requirement would insure that elevator shaft pressurization air is conditioned to the levels required by the elevator manufacturer. This is particularly important since pressurization systems will at times be running at the same time as elevator operation including both Pre – Phase 1 and during Phase 2 when the Fire Service may be using the elevator systems to move equipment and personnel and elevator reliability is particularly critical.

Cost Impact: In colder climates this may require conditioning systems to be added to the pressurization intake.

FS143-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				909.21.4.5 (NEW)-FS-ZIEGERT

G32 – 12

PART I – INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 202, 308.1, 308.4, 308.7 (NEW), 404.5, 425 (NEW), Table 503, 504.2, Table 509, 710.8, 712.1.8, 713.14.1, 717.5.5, Table 1016.2, Table 1018.1, Table 1018.2, 1018.4, 1107.5.3.1, 3304.8 (NEW), 3311.3 (NEW); (IFC [B] 202, Table 1016.2, Table 1018.1, Table 1018.2, 1018.4)

PART II – INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

IFC 903.2.6, 903.3.2, 907.2.6, 907.2.6.2, 907.2.6.4 (NEW), 909.4.6; (IBC [F] 425.5, 425.6, 425.7, 903.2.6, 903.3.2, 907.2.6, 907.2.6.2, 907.2.6.4 (NEW), 909.4.6)

Proponent: Jeff Bresette, FP&C Consultants, Inc.

THIS IS A 2 PART CODE CHANGES. BOTH PARTS WILL BE HEARD BY HEARD BY THE IBC GENERAL CODE COMMITTEE AS 2 SEPARATE CODE CHANGES. SEE THE TENTATIVE HEARING ORDER FOR THE IBC GENERAL COMMITTEE.

Revise as follows:

SECTION 202 DEFINITIONS

CARE SUITE. In Group I-5 occupancies, a group of treatment rooms, care recipient sleeping rooms and the support rooms or spaces and circulation space within the suite where staff are in attendance for supervision of all care recipients within the suite, and the suite is in conformance with the requirements of Section 425.4.2.

CARE SUITE. <u>Within Group I-2 occupancies</u>, a group of treatment rooms, care recipient sleeping rooms and their associated support rooms or spaces and circulation space within Group I-2 occupancies where staff are in attendance for supervision of all care recipients within the suite, and the suite is in compliance with the requirements of Section 407.4.3.

DEFEND IN PLACE. A method of emergency response that engages building components and trained staff to provide occupant safety during an emergency. Emergency response involves remaining in place, relocating within the building, or both, without evacuating the building.

Revise as follows:

308.1 Institutional Group I. Institutional Group I occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, in which care or supervision is provided to persons who are or are not capable of self-preservation without physical assistance or in which persons are detained for penal or correctional purposes or in which the liberty of the occupants is restricted. Institutional occupancies shall be classified as Group I-1, I-2, I-3, or I-4 or I-5.

308.4 Institutional Group I-2. This occupancy shall include buildings and structures used for *medical care custodial care* on a 24-hour basis for more than five persons who are *incapable of self_preservation*. This group shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

Foster care facilities Detoxification facilities Hospitals Nursing homes Psychiatric hospitals **308.7 Group I-5, Hospitals.** This occupancy shall include buildings and structures used for *medical care*, on a 24-hour basis for more than five persons who are *incapable of self-preservation*. This group shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

Hospitals and psychiatric hospitals.

Revise as follows:

404.5 Smoke control. A smoke control system shall be installed in accordance with Section 909.

Exception: In other than Groups I-2 and I-5, smoke control is not required for *atriums* that connect only two *stories*.

SECTION 425 GROUP I-5 HOSPITALS AND PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITALS

425.1 General. Occupancies in Group I-5 shall comply with the provisions of Sections 425.1 through 425.9 and other applicable provisions of this code.

425.2 Corridors. *Corridors* in occupancies in Group I-5 shall be continuous to the *exits* and separated from other areas in accordance with Section 424.3 except spaces conforming to Sections 425.2.1 through 425.2.3.

425.2.1 Areas open to corridor unlimited area shall be permitted to be open to a *corridor*, provided there is no treatment, patient sleeping or hazardous areas open to the *corridor* and are constructed as required for *corridors* and where all of the following criteria are met:

- 1. The open space is protected by an automatic fire detection system installed in accordance with Section 907.
- 2. The corridors onto which the spaces open, in the same smoke compartment, are protected by an automatic fire detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, or the smoke compartment in which the spaces are located is equipped throughout with quick-response sprinklers in accordance with Section 903.3.2.
- 3. The space is arranged so as not to obstruct the exit access to the required exits.

425.2.2 Care providers' stations. Spaces for care providers', supervisory staff, doctors' and nurses' charting, communications and related clerical areas shall be permitted to be open to the *corridor*, when such spaces are constructed as required for *corridors*.

425.2.3 Gift shops. Gift shops and associated storage less than 500 square feet (46.5 m²) in area shall be permitted to be open to the *corridor* provided the gift shop and storage areas are fully sprinklered and storage areas are protected in accordance with Section 509.4.

425.3 Corridor walls. *Corridor* walls shall be constructed as smoke partitions in accordance with Section <u>711.</u>

425.3.1 Corridor doors. *Corridor* doors, other than those in a wall required to be rated by Section 509.4 or for the enclosure of a vertical opening or an *exit*, shall not have a required *fire protection rating* and shall not be required to be equipped with self-closing or automatic-closing devices, but shall provide an effective barrier to limit the transfer of smoke and shall be equipped with positive latching. Roller latches are not permitted. Other doors shall conform to Section 716.5.

425.3.2 Locking devices. Locking devices that restrict access to the patient room from the *corridor*, and that are operable only by staff from the *corridor* side, shall not restrict the *means of egress* from the patient room except for patient rooms in mental health facilities.

425.4 Means of egress. Group I-5 occupancies shall be provided with a means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and Sections 407.4.1 through 407.4.3.6.2 and this section. The fire safety and evacuation plans provided in accordance with Section 1001.4 shall identify the building components necessary to support a *defend in place* emergency response in accordance with Sections 404 and 408 and the International Fire Code.

425.4.1 Travel distance. The travel distance between any point in a Group I-5 occupancy sleeping room, not located in a *care suite*, and an *exit access* door in that room shall be not greater than 50 feet (15 240 mm).

425.4.2 Group I-5 care suites. *Care suites* in Group I-5 shall comply with Section 425.4.2.1 through 425.4.2.2 and either Section 425.4.2.3 or 425.4.2.4.

425.4.2.1 Exit access through care suites. *Exit access* from all other portions of a building not classified as a care suite shall not pass through a *care suite*. In a *care suite* required to have more than one *exit*, one *exit access* is permitted to pass through an adjacent *care suite* provided all of the other requirements of Sections 425.4 and 1014.2 are satisfied.

425.4.2.2 Separation. *Care suites* shall be separated from other portions of the building by a smoke partition complying with Section 710.

425.4.2.3 Access to Corridor. Movement from habitable rooms shall not require passage through no more than 3 doors and 100 feet (30 480 mm) travel distance within the suite.

Exception: The travel distance shall be permitted to be increased to 125 feet (38 100 mm) where an automatic smoke detection system is provided throughout the *care suite* and installed in accordance with NFPA 72.

425.4.2.4 Care suites containing sleeping room areas. Sleeping rooms shall be permitted to be grouped into *care suites* if one of the following conditions is met:

- 1. The care suite is not used as an exit access for more than eight care recipient beds.
- 2. The arrangement of the *care suite* allows for direct and constant visual supervision into the sleeping rooms by care providers.
- 3. An automatic smoke detection system is provided in the sleeping rooms and installed in accordance with NFPA 72.

425.4.2.4.1 Area. Care suites containing sleeping rooms shall be not greater than 7,500 square feet (696 \underline{m}^2) in area.

Exception: Care suites containing sleeping rooms shall be permitted to be not greater than 10,000 sq feet (929 m²) in area where an automatic smoke detection system is provided throughout the care suite and installed in accordance with NFPA 72.

425.4.2.4.2 Exit access. Any sleeping room, or any *care suite* that contains sleeping rooms, of more than 1,000 square feet (93 m²) shall have no fewer than two *exit access* doors from the care suite located in accordance with Section 1015.2.

425.4.2.5 Care suites not containing sleeping rooms. Areas not containing sleeping rooms, but only treatment areas and the associated rooms, spaces or circulation space shall be permitted to be grouped into *care suites* and shall conform to the limitations in Section 425.4.2.5.1 and 425.4.2.5.2.

425.4.2.5.1 Area. *Care suites* of rooms, other than sleeping rooms, shall have an area not greater than 10,000 square feet (929 m²).

425.4.2.5.2 Exit access. *Care suites*, other than sleeping rooms, with an area of more than 2,500 square feet (232 m²) shall have no fewer than two *exit access* doors from the *care suite* located in accordance with Section 1015.2.

425.4 Smoke barriers. Smoke barriers shall be provided to subdivide every story used by persons receiving care, treatment or sleeping and to divide other stories with an occupant load of 50 or more persons, into no fewer than two smoke compartments. Such stories shall be divided into smoke compartments with an area of not more than 22,500 square feet (2,092 m²) in Group I-2 occupancies and not more than 40,000 square feet in Group I-5 hospitals and the travel distance from any point in a smoke compartment to a smoke barrier door shall be not greater than 200 feet (60,960 mm). The smoke barrier shall be in accordance with Section 709.

Exception: Atriums provided with smoke control complying with Section 404 are not limited in area for a smoke compartment.

425.4.1 Refuge area. Refuge areas shall be provided within each *smoke* compartment. The size of the refuge area shall accommodate the occupants and care recipients from the adjoining *smoke compartments*. Where a *smoke compartment* is adjoined by two or more *smoke compartments* the minimum area of the refuge area shall accommodate the largest *occupant load* of the adjoining compartments. The size of the refuge area shall provide the following:

- 1. Not less than 30 net square feet (2.8 m²) for each care recipient confined to bed or gurney.
- Not less than 6 square feet (0.6 m²) for each ambulatory care recipient not confined to bed or gurney and for other occupants.

425.4.2 Independent egress. A means of egress shall be provided from each smoke compartment created by *smoke barriers* without having to return through the smoke compartment from which means of egress originated.

425.4.3 Horizontal assemblies. *Horizontal assemblies* supporting *smoke barriers* required by this section shall be designed to resist the movement of smoke and shall comply with Section 711.9.

(For Sections 425.5 through 425.7 see Part II)

425.8 Hyperbaric facilities. Hyperbaric facilities in Group I-5 occupancies shall meet the requirements contained in Chapter 20 of NFPA 99.

425.9 Additions. Additions shall be separated from any existing structure, which is not conforming to the provisions for new construction, by fire walls per Table 706.4 or fire barriers per Table 707.3.10 with not less than 2-hour fire resistance construction.

425.10 Elevator Lobbies. Elevator lobbies required by Sections 711.9 and 713.14.1 shall comply with all of the following:

- 1. Be a minimum of 120 square feet (11.1 m²) in area.
- 2. Constructed as required for smoke partitions in accordance with Section 710.

Revise as follows:

TABLE 503 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS^{a, b}

Building height limitations shown in feet above grade plane. Story limitations shown as stories above grade plane.

		TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION								
		TYF	PEI	TYF	PE II	TYP	E III	TYPE IV	TYP	PE V
	HEIGHT (feet)	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	НТ	Α	В
	STORIES (S)									
GROUP	AREA (A)									
<u>I-5</u>	SA		<u>4</u> UL	<u>2</u> <u>15,000</u>	<u>1</u> <u>11,000</u>	<u>1</u> 12,000	<u>NP</u> NP	<u>1</u> <u>12,000</u>	<u>1</u> 9,500	<u>NP</u> NP

Building area limitations shown in square feet, as determined by the definition of "Area, building," per story

(Portions of table not shown remain unchanged)

504.2 Automatic sprinkler system increase. Where a building is equipped throughout with an *approved automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the value specified in Table 503 for maximum *building height* is increased by 20 feet (6096 mm) and the maximum number of *stories* is increased by one. These increases are permitted in addition to the *building area* increase in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2, the value specified in Table 503 for maximum *building height* is increased by 20 feet (6096 mm) and the maximum number of *stories* is increased by one. These increases are permitted in addition to the *building area* increase in accordance with Sections 506.2 and 506.3. For Group R buildings equipped throughout with an *approved automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2, the value specified in Table 503 for maximum *building height* is increased by 20 feet (6096 mm) and the maximum number of *stories* is increased by one, but shall not exceed 60 feet (18 288 mm) or four *stories*, respectively.

Exception: The use of an *automatic sprinkler system* to increase *building heights* shall not be permitted for the following conditions:

- 1. Buildings, or portions of buildings, classified as a Group I-2 and I-5 occupancy occupancies of Type IIB, III, IV or V construction.
- 2. Buildings, or portions of buildings, classified as a Group H-1, H-2, H-3 or H-5 occupancy.
- 3. Buildings where an *automatic sprinkler system* is substituted for fire-resistance rated construction in accordance with Table 601, Note d.

INCIDENTAL USES					
ROOM OR AREA	SEPARATION AND/OR PROTECTION				
Furnace room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 Btu per hour input.	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system				
Rooms with boilers where the largest piece of equipment is over 15 psi and 10 horsepower	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system				
Refrigerant machinery room	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system				
Hydrogen cutoff rooms, not classified as Group H	1 hour in Group B, F, M, S and U occupancies; 2 hours in Group A, E, I and R occupancies				
Incinerator rooms	2 hours and provide automatic sprinkler system				
Paint shops, not classified as Group H, located in	2 hours; or 1 hour and provide automatic				
In Group E occupancies, Laboratories and vocational shops, not classified as Group H, located in Group E or I-2 occupancy	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system				
In Group I-2 and I-5 occupancies, laboratories not classified as a Group H	1 hour and provide automatic sprinkler system				
In ambulatory care facilities, laboratories not classified as a Group H	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system				
Laundry rooms over 100 square feet	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system				

TABLE 509 INCIDENTAL USES

ROOM OR AREA	SEPARATION AND/OR PROTECTION
In Group I-2 and I-5 occupancies, laundry rooms over	1 bour
<u>100 square feet</u>	
Group I-3 cells and Group I-2 and I-5 patient rooms	1 bour
equipped with padded surfaces	
In Group I-2 and I-5, physical plant maintenance	1 bour
<u>shops.</u>	
In Group I-2 and I-5 or ambulatory care facilities,	
Waste and linen collection rooms with containers that	1 hour
have an aggregate volume of 10 cubic feet or greater	
In other than ambulatory care facilities and Group I-2	
and I-5, Waste and linen collection rooms over 100	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
square feet	
In Group I-2 and I-5 or ambulatory care facilities,	1 bour
storage rooms greater than 100 square feet	
Stationary storage battery systems having a liquid	
electrolyte capacity of more than 50 gallons for	
flooded lead-acid, nickel cadmium or VRLA, or more	1 hour in Group B, F, M, S and U occupancies; 2
than 1,000 pounds for lithium-ion and lithium metal	hours in Group A, E, I, and R occupancies
polymer used for facility standby power, emergency	
power or uninterruptable power supplies	

Revise as follows:

710.8 Ducts and air transfer openings. The space around a duct penetrating a smoke partition shall be filled with an *approved* material to limit the free passage of smoke. Air transfer openings in smoke partitions shall be provided with a *smoke damper* complying with Section 717.3.2.2.

Exceptions:

- 1. Where the installation of a *smoke damper* will interfere with the operation of a required smoke control system in accordance with Section 909, *approved* alternative protection shall be utilized.
- 2. Smoke dampers shall not be required in duct penetrations of smoke partitions in fully ducted heating, ventilating and air-conditioning systems and the mechanical system will shut down upon detection of smoke and in buildings provided with an *automatic sprinkler system* complying with Sections 903.3.1.1 and 903.3.2.

712.1.8 Two-story openings. In other than Groups I-2 and I-3, a floor opening that is not used as one of the applications listed in this section shall be permitted if it complies with all of the items below.

- 1. Does not connect more than two stories.
- 2. Does not contain a stairway or ramp required by Chapter 10.
- 3. Does not penetrate a horizontal assembly that separates fire areas or smoke barriers that separate smoke compartments.
- 4. Is not concealed within the construction of a wall or a floor/ceiling assembly. 5. Is not open to a corridor in Group I and R occupancies.
- 6. Is not open to a corridor on nonsprinklered floors.
- 7. Is separated from floor openings and air transfer openings serving other floors by construction conforming to required shaft enclosures.

713.14.1 Elevator lobby. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three *stories*. The lobby enclosure shall separate the elevator shaft enclosure doors from each floor by *fire partitions*. In addition to the requirements in Section 708 for *fire partitions*, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall also comply with Section

716.5.3 as required for corridor walls and penetrations of the elevator lobby enclosure by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1. Elevator lobbies shall have at least one means of egress complying with Chapter 10 and other provisions within this code. Elevator lobbies within Group I-5 occupancies shall comply with Section 425.10

Exceptions:

1. through 7. (Exceptions not shown remain unchanged)

717.5.5 Smoke barriers. A listed smoke damper designed to resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each point a duct or air transfer opening penetrates a smoke barrier. Smoke dampers and smoke damper actuation methods shall comply with Section 717.3.3.2.

Exceptions:

- 1. Smoke dampers are not required where the openings in ducts are limited to a single smoke compartment and the ducts are constructed of steel.
- 2. Smoke dampers shall not be required in Ambulatory Care Facilities and Groups I-2 and I-5 occupancies where the HVAC is fully ducted in accordance with Section 603 of the International Mechanical Code and where buildings are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 and equipped with quick response sprinklers in accordance with Section 903.3.2.

Revise as follows:

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE [®]					
	WITHOUT SPRINKLER	WITH SPRINKLER			
	SYSTEM	SYSTEM			
OCCUPANCY	(feet)	(feet)			
A, E, F-1, M, R, S-1	200	250 ^b			
I-1	Not Permitted	250 [°]			
В	200	300 ^c			
F-2, S-2, U	300	400 ^c			
H-1	Not Permitted	75 [°]			
H-2	Not Permitted	100 ^c			
H-3	Not Permitted	150 [°]			
H-4	Not Permitted	175 [°]			
H-5	Not Permitted	200 ^c			
I-2, I-3, I-4, I-5	Not Permitted	200 ^c			

TABLE 1016.2 (IFC [B] 1016.2)

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

See the following sections for modifications to exit access travel distance requirements: а.

Section 402.8: For the distance limitation in malls.

Section 404.9: For the distance limitation through an atrium space.

Section 407.4: For the distance limitation in Group I-2.

Sections 408.6.1 and 408.8.1. For the distance limitations in Group I-3.

Section 411.4: For the distance limitation in special amusement buildings.

Section 425.3: For the distance limitation in Group I-5.

Section 1015.4: For the distance limitation in refrigeration machinery rooms.

Section 1015.5: For the distance limitation in refrigerated rooms and spaces.

Section 1021.2: For buildings with one exit.

Section 1028.7: For increased limitation in assembly seating.

Section 1028.7: For increased limitation for assembly open-air seating.

Section 3103.4: For temporary structures.

Section 3104.9: For pedestrian walkways.

b. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. See Section 903 for occupancies where automatic sprinkler systems are permitted in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2.

C. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

TABLE 1018.1 (IFC [B] TABLE 1018.1) CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING

		REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (hours)		
OCCUPANCY	OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY CORRIDOR	Without sprinkler system	With sprinkler system	
I-2 ^a , I-4, <u>I-5</u>	All	Not permitted	0	

(Portions of Table not shown remain unchanged)

TABLE 1018.2 (IFC [B] TABLE 1018.2) MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

Occupancy	Width (minimum)
Any facilities not listed below	44 inches
Access to and utilization of mechanical, plumbing or electrical systems or equipment	24 inches
With a required occupancy capacity less than 50	36 inches
Within a dwelling unit	36 inches
In Group E with a <i>corridor</i> having a required capacity of 100 or more	72 inches
In <i>corridors</i> and areas serving gurney traffic in occupancies where patients receive outpatient medical care, which causes the patient to be incapable of <i>self-preservation</i>	72 inches
Group I-2 and I-5 in areas where required for bed movement	96 inches

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.

1018.4 (IFC [B] 1018.4) Dead ends. Where more than one *exit* or *exit access doorway* is required, the *exit access* shall be arranged such that there are no dead ends in *corridors* more than 20 feet (6096 mm) in length.

Exceptions:

- 1. In occupancies in Group I-3 of Occupancy Condition 2, 3 or 4 (see Section 308.5), the dead end in a *corridor* shall not exceed 50 feet (15 240 mm).
- 2. In occupancies in Groups B, E, F, I-1, M, R-1, R-2, R-4, S and U, where the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the length of the dead-end *corridors* shall not exceed 50 feet (15 240 mm).
- 3. A dead-end *corridor* shall not be limited in length where the length of the dead-end *corridor* is less than 2.5 times the least width of the dead-end *corridor*.
- 4. In occupancies in Group I-5 occupancies where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Sections 903.3.1.1 and 903.3.2 the length of the dead-end corridor shall not exceed 30 feet (9 144 mm).

Revise as follows:

1107.5.3 Group I-2 hospitals. Accessible units and Type B units shall be provided in general-purpose hospitals, psychiatric facilities and detoxification facilities of Group I-2 and Group I-5 occupancies in accordance with Sections 1107.5.3.1 and 1107.5.3.2.

1107.5.3.1 Accessible units. At least 10 percent, but not less than one, of the *dwelling units* and *sleeping units* shall be *Accessible units*.

Exception: Entry doors to Accessible dwelling or sleeping units shall not be required to provide the maneuvering clearance beyond the latch side of the door.

Revise as follows:

3304.8 Group I-5. For buildings employing a *defend in place* method in Group I-5 occupancies, an on-site fire watch shall be provided in accordance with the Section 901.7 of the *International Fire Code*.

<u>3311.3 Group I-5.</u> Temporary construction within corridors serving bed or stretcher movement in Group I-<u>5 occupancies shall not reduce the corridor width to less than 60 inches.</u>

PART II – INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

Add new definition as follows:

IBC [F] 425.5 Automatic sprinkler system. Quick-response or residential sprinklers shall be provided in accordance with Section 903.3.2

IBC [F] 425.6 Fire alarm system. A fire alarm system shall be provided in accordance with Section 907.2.6.

IBC [F] 425.7 Automatic fire detection. Group I-5 occupancies shall be equipped with smoke detection as required in Section 425.2.

Revise as follows:

903.2.6 (IBC [F] 903.2.6) Group I. An *automatic sprinkler system* shall be provided throughout buildings with a Group I *fire area*.

Exceptions:

- 1. An automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2 shall be permitted in Group I-1 facilities.
- 2. An *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.3 shall be allowed in Group I-1 facilities when in compliance with all of the following:
 - 2.1. A hydraulic design information sign is located on the system riser;
 - 2.2. Exception 1 of Section 903.4 is not applied; and
 - 2.3. Systems shall be maintained in accordance with the requirements of Section 903.3.1.2.
- 3. An *automatic sprinkler system* is not required where day care facilities are at the *level of exit discharge* and where every room where care is provided has at least one exterior exit door.
- 4. In buildings where Group I-4 day care is provided on levels other than the *level of exit discharge*, an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 shall be installed on the entire floor where care is provided and all floors between the level of care and the level of *exit discharge*, all floors below the *level of exit discharge*, other than areas classified as an open parking garage.
- 5. In Group I-5 occupancies, an *automatic sprinkler system* is not required in closets less than 6 square feet in area.

903.3.2 (IBC [F] 903.3.2) Quick-response and residential sprinklers. Where *automatic sprinkler systems* are required by this code, quick-response or residential automatic sprinklers shall be installed in the following areas in accordance with Section 903.3.1 and their listings:

- 1. Throughout all spaces within a smoke compartment containing care recipient *sleeping units* in Group I-2 in accordance with this code.
- 2. Throughout all spaces within a smoke compartment containing treatment rooms in ambulatory care facilities.

- 3. Dwelling units and sleeping units in Group I-1 and R occupancies.
- 4. Light-hazard occupancies as defined in NFPA 13.
- 5. Group I-5 occupancies.

907.2.6 (IBC [F] 907.2.6) Group I. A manual fire alarm system that activates the occupant notification system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group I occupancies. An automatic smoke detection system that activates the occupant notification system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be provided in accordance with Sections 907.2.6.1, 907.2.6.2, and 907.2.6.3.3 and 907.2.6.4.

Exceptions:

- 1. Manual fire alarm boxes in sleeping units of Group I-1 and I-2 occupancies shall not be required at *exits* if located at all care providers' control stations or other constantly attended staff locations, provided such stations are visible and continuously accessible and that travel distances required in Section 907.4.2.1 are not exceeded.
- 2. Occupant notification systems are not required to be activated where private mode signaling installed in accordance with NFPA 72 is *approved* by the fire code official.

907.2.6.2 (IBC [F] 907.2.6.2) Group I-2. An automatic smoke detection system shall be installed in *corridors* in nursing homes, long-term care facilities, detoxification facilities and spaces permitted to be open to the *corridors* by Section 407.2. The system shall be activated in accordance with Section 907.5.

Exceptions:

- 1. Corridor smoke detection is not required in smoke compartments that contain sleeping units where such units are provided with smoke detectors that comply with UL 268. Such detectors shall provide a visual display on the corridor side of each sleeping unit and shall provide an audible and visual alarm at the care provider station attending each unit.
- 2. Corridor smoke detection is not required in smoke compartments that contain sleeping units where sleeping unit doors are equipped with automatic door-closing devices with integral smoke detectors on the unit sides installed in accordance with their listing, provided that the integral detectors perform the required alerting function.

907.2.6.4 (IBC [F] 907.2.6.4) Group I-5. Hospitals shall be equipped with smoke detection as required in Section 425.

909.4.6 (IBC [F] 909.4.6) Duration of operation. All portions of active or passive smoke control systems shall be capable of continued operation after detection of the fire event for a period of not less than either 20 minutes or 1.5 times the calculated egress time, whichever is less greater.

Reason: Hospitals historically are treated differently than other occupancies based on the need to defend in place during an emergency and that exit corridors are a work area in a hospital setting. This code change recognizes that hospitals are to be treated as a separate and distinct occupancy within the confines of the codes. The basic premise for the change is to remove health care hospitals and psychiatric hospitals from the I-2 umbrella and create a new Group I-5 category. Each of the code changes above have been brought forth by the Ad Hoc Committee for Health Care during the course of 2011, with a few exceptions. Although creating different Conditions of use within a Group I-2 occupancy is one approach, it doesn't recognize the need for separating hospitals into their own occupancy category.

Group I-3 occupancies are defined by different Conditions and are meant for restraint with different levels of securing occupants based on their level of movement capacities, from less secure to more secure. Institutional occupancies have not only different levels of supervision but also different levels of care. The current Group I-2 occupancy category has similar care levels for those that are incapable of self-preservation, but there are historical reasons why hospitals have more restrictive and prescriptive requirements than the other classifications within Group I-2, such as detoxification facilities and nursing homes. Switching hospitals to a separate occupancy is the next logical step in the progression of hospital development for the I-codes.

The scoping classification in Section 308.4 has been revised to reflect that those in nursing home, detoxification facilities, and foster care facilities receive custodial care as defined within the Section 202. Section 308.5 has been added for Group I-5 to reflect the need for medical care, also defined in Section 202.

Section 425 has been created specifically for Group I-5 occupancies. There are some code sections that overlap each of the I-2 and I-5 occupancy classifications and those are reflected above as well. The proposals brought forth by the Ad Hoc Committee for Health Care have been researched thoroughly in 2011 and all reasoning statements are well documented. Based on the work of the Ad Hoc Committee for Health Care, all of these code changes are based on the requirements of external agencies enforcing life

safety requirements from the NFPA standards. It is no secret that The Joint Commission has required the use of NFPA 101 for hospitals for decades. For this agency to change from using NFPA 101 to the IBC, drastic changes in the perception of the IBC and ease of its use for hospitals are needed.

Cost Impact: There is no cost impact for these changes as the industry has been using similar guidelines for many years as within the proposed changes through The Joint Commission regulations.

G32-12 PART I – IBC – Public Hearing:	G Committee: Assembly:	AS ASF	AM AMF	D DF	
PART II – IFC	Committee:	AS	AM	D	308.4-G-BRESETTE
Public Hearing:	Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	

G166 - 12 3004

Proponent: Jonathan Siu, City of Seattle Department of Planning & Development, Richard Bukowski, The RJA Group, Inc., Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration

Revise as follows:

SECTION 3004 HOISTWAY VENTING

3004.1 Vents required. Hoistways of elevators and dumbwaiters penetrating more than three stories shall be provided with a means for venting smoke and hot gases to the outer air in case of fire.

Exception: Venting is not required for the following elevators and hoistways:

- 1. In occupancies of other than Groups R-1, R-2, I-1, I-2 and similar occupancies with overnight slooping units, where the building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.
- 2. Sidewalk elevator hoistways.
- 3. Elevators contained within and serving open parking garages only.
- 4. Elevators within individual residential dwelling units.

3004.2 Location of vents. Vents shall be located at the top of the hoistway and shall open either directly to the outer air or through noncombustible ducts to the outer air. Noncombustible ducts shall be permitted to pass through the elevator machine room, provided that portions of the ducts located outside the hoistway or machine room are enclosed by construction having not less than the *fire-resistance rating* required for the hoistway. Holes in the machine room floors for the passage of ropes, cables or other moving elevator equipment shall be limited as not to provide greater than 2 inches (51 mm) of clearance on all sides.

3004.3 Area of vents. Except as provided for in Section 3004.3.1, the area of the vents shall be not less than 31/2 percent of the area of the hoistway nor less than 3 square feet (0.28 m2) for each elevator car, and not less than 31/2 percent nor less than 0.5 square feet (0.047 m2) for each dumbwaiter car in the hoistway, whichever is greater. Of the total required vent area, not less than one-third shall be permanently open. Closed portions of the required vent area shall consist of openings glazed with annealed glass not greater than 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) in thickness.

Exception: The total required vent area shall not be required to be permanently open where all the vent openings automatically open upon detection of smoke in the elevator lobbies or hoistway, upon power failure and upon activation of a manual override control. The manual override control shall be capable of opening and closing the vents and shall be located in an *approved* location.

3004.3.1 Reduced vent area. Where mechanical *ventilation* conforming to the *International Mechanical Code* is provided, a reduction in the required vent area is allowed provided that all of the following conditions are met:

- 1. The occupancy is not in Group R-1, R-2, I-1 or I-2 or of a similar occupancy with overnight slooping units.
- 2. The vents required by Section 3004.2 do not have outside exposure.
- 3. The hoistway does not extend to the top of the building.
- 4. The hoistway and machine room exhaust fan is automatically reactivated by thermostatic means.
- 5. Equivalent venting of the hoistway is accomplished.

3004.4 <u>3002.9</u> **Plumbing and mechanical systems.** Plumbing and mechanical systems shall not be located in an elevator hoistway enclosure.

Exception: Floor drains, sumps and sump pumps shall be permitted at the base of the hoistway enclosure provided they are indirectly connected to the plumbing system.

Reason: The purpose of this code change proposal is to delete the requirement for providing vents in elevator hoistways, since the provisions are potentially harmful, conflict with other provisions in the code, and are now considered unnecessary in the elevator safety standard adopted by reference in the IBC.

The purpose of hoistway venting is unclear in terms of the original intent. Provisions date back to the 1950s but appear to be focused more upon firefighting and post-fire overhaul. Since that time, the provisions have shifted for the vents to be readily available (always open) or to operate automatically via a smoke detector in the lobby or the hoistway. The concern is that such venting may have the effect of drawing smoke through the building where it is not appropriate. This is a specific concern after consideration of overall smoke movement by the CTC Elevator Lobby Study Group related to stack effect and preventing smoke movement throughout the building. This provision also conflicts with the allowance for hoistway pressurization in accordance with Section 909.21 which does not currently exempt hoistway venting when using pressurization. Furthermore, the requirement for hoistway venting has been removed from the 2010 edition of the ANSI/ASME A17.1 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators, no conflict will result from this change.

However, the requirements in Section 3004.4 are still valid. With the deletion of Section 3004, these provisions need to be relocated. Section 3002 is titled "Hoistway Enclosures," and these provisions restricting what can be located in an elevator hoistway enclosure fit neatly within that subject matter. It can be argued that they never belonged in Section 3004 to begin with, since they do not relate to hoistway vents.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

G166-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
-				3004-G-SIU.doc

G167 – 12 3004.1

Proponent: Michael Perrino, CBO, Code Consultants, Inc., representing self

Revise as follows:

3004.1 Vents required. Hoistways of elevators and dumbwaiters penetrating more than three *stories* shall be provided with a means for venting smoke and hot gases to the outer air in case of fire.

Exception: Venting is not required for the following elevators and hoistways:

- 1. In occupancies of other than Groups R-1, R-2, I-1, I-2 and similar occupancies with overnight *sleeping units*, where the building is equipped throughout with an *approved automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.
- 2. Sidewalk elevator hoistways.
- 3. Elevators contained within and serving open parking garages only.
- 4. Elevators within individual residential dwelling units.
- 5: Elevator hoistways that are pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.

Reason: The intent of the hoistway venting is to limit smoke spread to upper stories of a building via elevator hoistways. Elevator hoistway pressurization systems have been introduced to the IBC within the past 10 years that provide a means of limiting smoke movement into elevator hoistways.

The concept of the elevator hoistway pressurization is to create a pressure difference between the floor of fire origin and the elevator hoistway to minimize smoke movement into the elevator hoistway. Because the pressurization system limits smoke movement into the elevator hoistway, the hoistway venting to remove smoke in the shaft is not necessary.

The installation of both a hoistway pressurization system and hoistway venting increases the required capacity of the pressurized air to compensate for the air lost through the hoistway vent. The installation of hoistway venting in a pressurized hoistway also increases the complexity of the pressurization system, because the system must compensate for an open or closed hoistway vent.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

G167-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				3004.1-G-PERRINO.doc

G174 – 12 PART 1 – IBC GENERAL 3007.7, 3007.7.1, 3007.7.5 (NEW), 3007.7.6 (NEW), Part II – IBC GENERAL 3008.7, 3008.7.1, 3008.7.5 (NEW) PART III – IBC FIRE SAFETY 713.14.1.2 (NEW)

Proponent: AI Godwin, CBO, CPM, Aon Fire Protection Engineering, (al.godwin@aon.com)

THIS IS A 3 PART CODE CHANGE. PARTS I AND II WILL BE HEARD BY THE IBC GENERAL COMMITTEE AND PART III WILL BE HEARD BY THE IBC FIRE SAFETY COMMITTEE. SEE THE TENTATIVE HEARING ORDER FOR THE IBC FIRE SAFETY CODE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE.

PART I - IBC GENERAL

Revise as follows:

3007.7 Fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator shall open into a fire service access elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3007.7.1 through 3007.7.5 <u>3007.7.7</u>.

Exception: Where a fire service access elevator has two entrances onto a floor, the second entrance shall be permitted to open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Section 708.14.1.

The fire service access elevator lobby shall be permitted to be one of the following:

- 1. A private lobby from the fire service access elevator in which the elevator is dedicated to this use only.
- 2. A private lobby on the side or rear of a public or freight elevator which has two entrances onto a floor. The second entrance shall be permitted to open into an elevator lobby in accordance witgh Section 713.14.1.
- 3. The public or freight elevator lobby when constructed in accordance with this Section. The lobby exceptions of Section 713.14.1 shall not be applicable except as specified in Section 3007.7.2.

3007.7.1 Access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an enclosure for an *interior exit stairway*.

Exception: Direct access shall be permitted through an *exit passageway*, used only as an *exit* in accordance with Section 1023 that directly connects the lobby to the *interior stairway*, is not also used as a corridor, and has no other entry doors except those that are used as a *means of egress*.

<u>3007.7.5 Connections with corridors and other rooms.</u> Corridors shall be permitted to pass through the fire service access elevator lobby when the connecting walls and doors are constructed in accordance with this section.

Exception: In Group I-2 occupancies and ambulatory healthcare facilities, connecting doors for a corridor passing through the lobby need not have latching hardware when in compliance with Section 709.5.

Other rooms or spaces, other than those associated with fire service uses, shall not have doors directly connected to the fire service access elevator lobby.

<u>3007.7.6 Storage and furniture.</u> Fire service access elevator lobbies shall be maintained free of storage and furniture.

(Renumber subsequent sections)

PART II – IBC GENERAL

3008.7 Occupant evacuation elevator lobby. The occupant evacuation elevators shall open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3008.7.1 through 3008.7.7 <u>3008.7.8</u>.

3008.7.1 Access. The occupant evacuation elevator lobby shall have direct access to an *interior exit stairway* or *ramp*.

Exception: Direct access shall be permitted to be through the use of an *exit passageway*, used only as an *exit* in accordance with Section 1023 that directly connects the lobby to the *interior stairway*, is not also used as a corridor, and has no other entry doors except those that are used as a *means of* egress

<u>3008.7.5 Connections with corridors and other rooms.</u> Corridors shall be permitted to pass through the occupant evacuation elevator lobby when the connecting walls and doors are constructed in accordance with this section.

Exception: In Group I-2 occupancies and ambulatory healthcare facilities, connecting doors for a corridor passing through the lobby need not have latching hardware when in compliance with Section 709.5.

Other rooms or spaces, other than those associated with fire service uses, shall not have doors directly connected to the occupant evacuation elevator lobby.

(Renumber subsequent sections)

PART III - IBC FIRE SAFETY

Revise as follows:

713.14.1.2 Connections with corridors and other rooms. When a lobby or smoke partitions of Exception 5 in Section 713,14,1, is constructed, corridors shall be permitted to pass through the elevator lobby when the connecting walls and doors are constructed in accordance with this section.

Exception: In Group I-2 occupancies and ambulatory health care facilities, connecting doors for a corridor passing through the lobby need not have latching hardware when in compliance with Section 709.5.

Other rooms or spaces shall be permitted to have doors directly connected to the lobby.

Reason: Part I: During the last code cycle, code change FS45-09/10 was submitted to restrict exiting through a passenger elevator lobby. It was withdrawn after public comments were submitted against it claiming that it was an exiting issue and not a fire safety issue.

This proposal is being submitted as a fire safety issue for clarification as to the fire safety construction of fire service access elevator lobbies and occupant evacuation elevator lobbies. While passenger elevator lobbies may end up as part of the discussion, the first point of clarification is for fire service access elevator lobbies.

When originally submitted, the exception to Section 3007.7 gave the impression that the fire service access elevator lobby was a private dedicated elevator lobby. When G49-09/10 passed, requiring "two" fire service access elevators, it virtually guaranteed that the public lobby would be used as the fire service access lobby. This was further confirmed when G164-09/10 was passed using the following drawing:



With multiple lobby changes happening (fire service access elevator lobbies, occupant evacuation lobbies, which are now tied to passenger lobbies) it is time the sections were correlated. And, how does section 709.5, allowing the removal of hardware fit into all of this?

There are commentary notes about public elevator lobbies that may or may not be applicable when used as the fire service access lobby. Thus, this submittal is to generate discussion as to what is or is not applicable.

Specific sections are explained as follows:

Section 3007.7, options 1 thru 3. These now appears to be the design options available.

Section 3007.7.1. Now that two elevators are required, it is likely that the main elevator lobby in the center of the building will be the option of choice as shown in G164-09/10. As such, it may not be feasible to install an extra stair in the center of the building, or bring over one of the original stairs and still meet code for dead end corridors. Therefore, direct connection from the lobby to the stair with the use of an exit passageway seems to be an appropriate option.

Section 3007.7.5. The commentary allows corridors to pass through a lobby and it allows other rooms to have direct access to and/or through the lobby. The commentary states:

"Egress through elevator lobbies from corridors on both sides is also allowed.

Two questions arise. One, can a space have its only exit access path through an elevator lobby? The answer is yes, if it meets all the other egress requirements. Second, can an exit enclosure open into and elevator lobby? The answer is yes. An elevator lobby is a normally occupied space in the same manner that a corridor is a normally occupied space."

If the above mentioned commentary notes are not deemed appropriate for passenger lobbies, then an amendment to Section 713.14.1 may be needed to correct the commentary.

However, as long as applicable, the following might also apply to the Fire Service Access lobby:

Allowing the corridor to pass through a fire service access lobby, when properly protected, would not seem to add any extra hazard than crossing across the front of a lobby as shown in G164 above. The exception for Group I-2's and ambulatory health care needs to be evaluated.

However, is does not seem appropriate to have extra rooms directly connected to the fire service access lobby, even if separated, that would exit through the lobby and perhaps into the directly connected interior stair.

Section 3007.7.6. This is from IFC Section 607.3.

Some examples are as follows:

1. Corridor passes through passenger elevator lobby. If provided with access to a stair and proper construction, could this be a Fire Service Access Elevator Lobby and/or an Occupant Evacuation Elevator Lobby?



2. Rooms connect to and exit through elevator lobby. If provided with access to a stair and correct construction, could this be a Fire Service Access Elevator Lobby and/or an Occupant Evacuation Elevator Lobby?



Even the commentary has an example of what appear to be restrooms off an elevator lobby as follows:



3. The following is an example of corridors passing through a lobby, along with rooms with direct connection to lobby, serving as passenger elevator lobby Fire Service Access lobby and/or Occupant Evacuation Elevator lobby. This is an actual design submitted for review.



When this discussion concludes, there should be a clear definition of what is required for lobby protection.

Part II

Part II is actually a place holder. Depending on how the discussions proceed on Part I, amendments may be needed on Part II. By listing this section in the code change, it will allow them to be made.

My personal opinion is that the elevator lobby should be a separated alcove off of the side with only a corridor going across the entry way as shown in the drawing under Part I above. However, the commentary allows corridors to pass through a lobby and it allows other rooms to have direct access to and/or through the lobby. The commentary states: "Egress through elevator lobbies from corridors on both sides is also allowed.

Two questions arise. One, can a space have its only exit access path through an elevator lobby? The answer is yes, if it meets all the other egress requirements. Second, can an exit enclosure open into and elevator lobby? The answer is yes. An

elevator lobby is a normally occupied space in the same manner that a corridor is a normally occupied space."

In order to specifically achieve the alcove as shown in the drawing above, it would seem that extra wording is required.

Part III

Part III is actually a place holder. Depending on how the discussions proceed on Part I, amendments may be needed on Part III. By listing this section in the code change, it will allow them to be made.

My personal opinion is that the elevator lobby should be a separated alcove off of the side with only a corridor going across the entry way as shown in the drawing under Part I below. However, the commentary allows corridors to pass through a lobby and it allows other rooms to have direct access to and/or through the lobby. The commentary states:

"Egress through elevator lobbies from corridors on both sides is also allowed.

Two questions arise. One, can a space have its only exit access path through an elevator lobby? The answer is yes, if it meets all the other egress requirements. Second, can an exit enclosure open into and elevator lobby? The answer is yes. An elevator lobby is a normally occupied space in the same manner that a corridor is a normally occupied space." In order to specifically achieve the alcove as shown in the drawing above, it would seem that extra wording is required.

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will increase the cost of construction if the intent was to allow such penetrations of all lobbies and this restricts such penetrations.

G174-12 PART I – IBC G	ENERAL				
Public Hearing:	Committee: Assembly:	AS ASF	AM AMF	D DF	
PART II – IBC (GENERAL				
Public Hearing:	Committee: Assembly:	AS ASF	AM AMF	D DF	
PART III – IBC	FIRE SAFETY				
Public Hearing:	Committee: Assembly:	AS ASF	AM AMF	D DF	
					3007.7-G-GODWIN.doc

G175 – 12 202, 1027.1, 3007.7.1, 3008.7.1

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee (CTC)

Revise as follows:

3007.7.1 <u>Interior exit stairway</u> access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access from the enclosed elevator lobby to an enclosure for an *interior exit stairway*.

Exception: Access to an interior exit stairway shall be permitted to be through a protected path of travel that has a level of fire protection not less than the elevator lobby enclosure. The protected path shall be separated from the enclosed elevator lobby through an opening protected by a smoke and draft control assembly in accordance Section 716.5.3.

3008.7.1 <u>Interior exit stairway</u> access. The occupant evacuation elevator lobby shall have direct access from the enclosed elevator lobby to an *interior exit stairway* or *ramp*.

Exception: Access to an interior exit stairway shall be permitted to be through a protected path of travel that has a level of fire protection not less than the elevator lobby enclosure. The protected path shall be separated from the enclosed elevator lobby through an opening protected by a smoke and draft control assembly in accordance Section 716.5.3.

1027.1 General. *Exits* shall discharge directly to the exterior of the building. The *exit discharge* shall be at grade or shall provide <u>a</u> direct access <u>path of egress travel</u> to grade. The *exit discharge* shall not reenter a building. The combined use of Exceptions 1 and 2 shall not exceed 50 percent of the number and capacity of the required exits.

Exceptions:

1., 2., and 3, (Portions of text not shown remain unchanged)

Add new definition as follows:

DIRECT ACCESS. A path of travel from a space to an immediately adjacent space through an opening in the common wall between the two spaces.

Reason: The ICC Board established the ICC Code Technology Committee (CTC) as the venue to discuss contemporary code issues in a committee setting which provides the necessary time and flexibility to allow for full participation and input by any interested party. The code issues are assigned to the CTC by the ICC Board as "areas of study". Information on the CTC, including: meeting agendas; minutes; reports; resource documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CTC effort can be downloaded from the following website: http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/cc/ctc/index.html. Since its inception in April, 2005, the CTC has held twenty-two meetings – all open to the public.

This proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC related to elevator lobby provisions. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

- Review the need for elevator lobbies in with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.

Scope

- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link. http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

The focus of this proposal is on how the direct access requirements of Section 3007.7.1 and 3008.7.1 are applied. Both FSAE and Occupant Evacuation elevators lobbies call for direct access to the stairway. The term direct access is not necessarily clear in its meaning and could if applied as intended place severe design limitations on some buildings. The intent of this proposal is to set out a viable option for the stairs to be more remotely located from the lobby. A package of requirements that provides fire resistance rated construction and smoke and draft protection is provided. A definition is also provided to clarify the use of the term. Section 1027.1 was revised slightly since the current use of the term "direct access" in that case has a different meaning.

Background sections for the separation requirements are as follows:

708.1 General. The following wall assemblies shall comply with this section.

- 1. Walls separating dwelling units in the same building as required by Section 420.2.
- 2. Walls separating sleeping units in the same building as required by Section 420.2.
- 3. Walls separating tenant spaces in covered and open mall buildings as required by Section 402.4.2.1.
- 4. Corridor walls as required by Section 1018.1.
- 5. Elevator lobby separation as required by Section 713.14.1.

708.2 Materials. The walls shall be of materials permitted by the building type of construction.

708.3 Fire-resistance rating. Fire partitions shall have a fire resistance rating of not less than 1 hour.

- Exceptions:
 - 1. Corridor walls permitted to have a 1/2 hour fire-resistance rating by Table 1018.1.
 - 2. Dwelling unit and sleeping unit separations in buildings of Type IIB, IIIB and VB construction shall have fire-resistance ratings of not less than 1/2 hour in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

716.5.3 Door assemblies in corridors and smoke barriers. *Fire door* assemblies required to have a minimum *fire protection rating* of 20 minutes where located in *corridor* walls or *smoke barrier* walls having a *fire-resistance rating* in accordance with Table 716.5 shall be tested in accordance with NFPA 252 or UL 10C without the hose stream test.

Exceptions:

- Viewports that require a hole not larger than inch (25 mm) in diameter through the door, have at least a 0.25-inch-thick (6.4 mm) glass disc and the holder is of metal that will not melt out where subject to temperatures of 1,700°F (927°C).
- 2. Corridor door assemblies in occupancies of Group I-2 shall be in accordance with Section 407.3.1.
- Unprotected openings shall be permitted for *corridors* in multitheater complexes where each motion picture auditorium has at least one-half of its required *exit* or *exit access doorways* opening directly to the exterior or into an *exit* passageway.
- 4. Horizontal sliding doors in smoke barriers that comply with Sections 408.3 and 408.8.4 in occupancies in Group I-3.

716.5.3.1 Smoke and draft control. *Fire door* assemblies shall also meet the requirements for a smoke and draft control door assembly tested in accordance with UL 1784. The air leakage rate of the door assembly shall not exceed 3.0 cubic feet per minute per square foot (0.01524 m3/s \square m2pf door opening at 0.10 inch (24.9 Pa) of water for both the ambient temperature and elevated temperature tests. Louvers shall be prohibited. Installation of smoke doors shall be in accordance with NFPA 105.

716.5.3.2 Glazing in door assemblies. In a 20-minute *fire door assembly*, the glazing material in the door itself shall have a minimum fire-protection-rated glazing of 20 minutes and shall be exempt from the hose stream test. Glazing material in any other part of the door assembly, including transom lights and sidelights, shall be tested in accordance with NFPA 257 or UL 9, including the hose stream test, in accordance with Section 716.6.

Background information on the term "direct access" is as follows:

ANCHOR BUILDING. An exterior perimeter building of a group other than H having direct access to a *covered or open mall building* but having required *means of egress* independent of the mall.

405.4.3 Elevators. Where elevators are provided, each compartment shall have direct access to an elevator. Where an elevator serves more than one compartment, an elevator lobby shall be provided and shall be separated from each compartment by a *smoke barrier* in accordance with Section 709. Doors shall be gasketed, have a drop sill and be automatic-closing by smoke detection in accordance with Section 716.5.9.3.

407.4.1 Direct access to a corridor. Habitable rooms in Group I-2 occupancies shall have an *exit access* door leading directly to a *corridor*.

505.2.3 Openness. A *mezzanine* shall be open and unobstructed to the room in which such *mezzanine* is located except for walls not more than 42 inches (1067 mm) in height, columns and posts.

Exceptions:

- 1. *Mezzanines* or portions thereof are not required to be open to the room in which the *mezzanines* are located, provided that the *occupant load* of the aggregate area of the enclosed space is not greater than 10.
- 2. A *mezzanine* having two or more *means of egress* is not required to be open to the room in which the *mezzanine* is located if at least one of the *means of egress* provides direct access to an *exit* from the *mezzanine* level.
- 3. ...

1007.6 Areas of refuge. Every required *area of refuge* shall be *accessible* from the space it serves by an *accessible means of egress*. The maximum travel distance from any *accessible* space to an *area of refuge* shall not exceed the travel distance permitted for the occupancy in accordance with Section 1016.1. Every required *area of refuge* shall have direct access to a *stairway* complying with Sections 1007.3 or an elevator complying with Section 1007.4. Where an elevator lobby is used as an *area of refuge*, the shaft and lobby shall comply with Section 1022.10 for smokeproof enclosures except where the elevators are in an *area of refuge* formed by a *horizontal exit* or smoke barrier.

1007.7.2 Outdoor facilities. Where *exit access* from the area serving outdoor facilities is essentially open to the outside, an exterior area of assisted rescue is permitted as an alternative to an *area of refuge*. Every required exterior area of assisted recue shall have direct access to an *interior exit stairway*, exterior *stairway*, or elevator serving as an *accessible means of egress* component. The exterior area of assisted rescue shall comply with Sections 1007.7.3 through 1007.7.6 and shall be provided with a two-way communication system complying with Sections 1007.8.1 and 1007.8.2.

1027.1 General. *Exits* shall discharge directly to the exterior of the building. The *exit discharge* shall be at grade or shall provide direct access to grade. The *exit discharge* shall not reenter a building. The combined use of Exceptions 1 and 2 shall not exceed 50 percent of the number and capacity of the required exits.

1105.1.1 Parking garage entrances. Where provided, direct access for pedestrians from parking structures to buildings or facility entrances shall be *accessible*.

1105.1.2 Entrances from tunnels or elevated walkways. Where direct access is provided for pedestrians from a pedestrian tunnel or elevated walkway to a building or facility, at least one entrance to the building or facility from each tunnel or walkway shall be *accessible*.

TABLE 2902.1

c. A single-occupant toilet room with one water closet and one lavatory serving not more than two adjacent patient sleeping units shall be permitted where such room is provided with direct access from each patient sleeping unit and with provisions for privacy.

3007.7.1 Access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an enclosure for an interior exit stairway.

3008.7.1 Access. The occupant evacuation elevator lobby shall have direct access to an interior exit stairway or ramp.

3109.4.1.8 Dwelling wall as a barrier. Where a wall of a *dwelling* serves as part of the barrier, one of the following shall apply: 1. Doors with direct access to the pool through that wall shall be equipped with an alarm that produces an audible warning when the door and/or its screen, if present, are opened. The alarm shall be *listed* and labeled in accordance with UL 2017. In dwellings not required to be Accessible units, Type A units or Type B units, the deactivation switch shall be located 54 inches (1372 mm) or more above the threshold of the door. In dwellings required to be Accessible units, Type A units or Type B units, the deactivation switch shall be located not higher than 54 inches (1372 mm) and not less than 48 inches (1219 mm) above the threshold of the door.

This proposal does not have any particular correlation concerns. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in code change Section 713.14.1.

Cost Impact: This proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

G175-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				3007.7.1-G-BALDASSARRA-CTC.doc

G176 – 12 3007.7.3

Proponent: Brian Black, BDBlack Codes, Inc., representing National Elevator Industry Inc. (bdblack@neii.org)

Revise as follows:

3007.7.3 Lobby doorways. Other than the doors to the hoistway, elevator control room, or elevator control space, each doorway to a fire service access elevator lobby shall be provided with a 3/4-hour fire door assembly complying with Section 716.5. The fire door assembly shall also comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements of Section 716.5.3.1 with the UL 1784 test conducted without the artificial bottom seal.

Reason: Machine Room Less (MRL) elevators permitted by ASME A17.1/CSA B44 typically have control rooms or control spaces that are accessed by a door immediately adjacent to a hoistway opening in an elevator lobby.

3007.7.3 is intended to maintain the integrity of the lobby enclosure smoke barrier and the lobby's separation from the remaining floor area on a building floor (see 3007.7.2). This ensures that smoke from another area on the floor will not reach the lobby smoke detectors and place the elevator(s) into Phase I, thus rendering them unusable for Fire Service Access.

Smoke and draft control is unnecessary on elevator control room or space doors because any smoke emanating from those spaces has already activated the smoke detector in the control room/space and placed the elevator(s) in Phase I operation. It is thus unnecessary to protect the lobby smoke detector from smoke originating in the control room/space (or the hoistway to which the room/space is connected).

The ASME A17 Firefighters and Occupant Egress Task Groups that performed the hazard analyses that resulted in Fire Service Access Elevators did not discuss MRL elevators in their initial analyses that led to the current IBC requirements, and thus did not anticipate the problem of control room and control space doors opening into a lobby enclosure.

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

G176-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				3007.7.3-G-BLACK
G177 – 12 3007.7.4

Proponent: Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee (CTC)

Revise as follows:

3007.7.4 Lobby size. Each Regardless of the number of fire service access elevators served by the same elevator lobby the enclosed fire service access elevator lobby shall be a not less than 150 square feet (14 m^2) in an area with a minimum dimension of 8 feet (2440 mm).

Reason: The ICC Board established the ICC Code Technology Committee (CTC) as the venue to discuss contemporary code issues in a committee setting which provides the necessary time and flexibility to allow for full participation and input by any interested party. The code issues are assigned to the CTC by the ICC Board as "areas of study". Information on the CTC, including: meeting agendas; minutes; reports; resource documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CTC effort can be downloaded from the following website: http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/cc/ctc/index.html. Since its inception in April, 2005, the CTC has held twenty-two meetings – all open to the public.

This proposal is one of several proposals submitted by the CTC related to elevator lobbies. The ICC Executive Board directed the Code Technology Committee (CTC) to study the issue of elevator lobby separations in November 2010 due to the number of code change proposals submitted addressing this issue over a number of code change cycles. The Code Technology Committee formed a study group on the elevator lobby separation issue in December 2010. Note that this subject had been previously addressed by CABO/BCMC in 1986 with a similar conclusion. The code change proposals submitted are the result of the CTC's study of the issue. Note that the scope of the activity was as follows:

Scope

- Review the need for elevator lobbies_a; with emphasis on building use, building and hoistway height, active and passive fire protection features associated with the aforementioned.
- Review the differences and specific needs when dealing with elevator lobbies of traditional-use elevators, fire service elevators, and occupant evacuation elevators.
- Review related code provisions, such as egress from and through elevator lobbies.
- Review the appropriate use of alternatives including pressurization of hoistways, additional doors, roll-down style barriers, and gasketing systems.
- Review with members of elevator industry to scope the requirements of applicable elevator reference standards as it deals with elevator lobby design, use and construction.
- Review design and construction requirements for elevator lobbies, including but not limited to dimensions, location and separation.
- Review applicable code change history, technical studies and loss statistics as part of this review.

Based upon the extensive nature of this area of study, 5 Task Groups were formed during the process to provide in-depth review and to manage the number of issues. These task groups developed a number of proposals that were coordinated throughout the process.

More information on this CTC area of study can be found at the following link.

http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/CTC/Pages/ElevatorLobbies.aspx

This proposal is to clarify that it was not the intent to require additional space for each additional fire service access elevator provided. The initial intent of the size requirement was merely to provide sufficient space to conduct fire fighting operations. The 2012 IBC has a new requirement for a second fire service access elevator which was not related to the section on lobby size. This second elevator was initially discussed as being needed for additional capacity but when discussed on the floor was noted as being more for redundancy.

The current size requirement is the result of a successful Public Comment to Code Change G197-07/08 submitted by the proponent representing the Los Angeles Fire Department. The proponent originally wanted 50 square feet for each additional elevator car served by the lobby but that was disapproved by the General Committee. The Public Comment deleted the 50 square feet and added the minimum dimension requirement of 8 feet. A detailed rationale for that approach can be found in the Commenter's Reason submitted with the Public Comment. So this proposed code change implements and clarifies the intent of the Public Comment that was approved by the ICC governmental voting representatives.

This proposal will not need correlation with other CTC Elevator lobby proposals. See discussion on CTC elevator lobby proposal coordination in the FS code change to Section 713.14.1 that changes the criteria for when elevator lobbies would be required.

Cost Impact: There will be no increase in the cost of construction.

G1	77-′	12
-----------	------	----

Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				3007.7.4-G-BALDASSARRA-CTC.doc

G182 – 12 3008.7.3

Proponent: Brian Black, BDBlack Codes, Inc., representing National Elevator Industry Inc. (bdblack@neii.org)

Revise as follows:

3008.7.3 Lobby doorways. Other than the doors to the hoistway, <u>elevator control room</u>, or <u>elevator</u> <u>control space</u>, each doorway to an occupant evacuation elevator lobby shall be provided with a 3/4-hour *fire door assembly* complying with Section 716.5. The *fire door assembly* shall also comply with the smoke and draft control assembly requirements of Section 716.5.3.1 with the UL 1784 test conducted without the artificial bottom seal.

Reason: Machine Room Less (MRL) elevators permitted by ASME A17.1/CSA B44 typically have control rooms or control spaces that are accessed by a door immediately adjacent to a hoistway opening in an elevator lobby.

3008.7.3 is intended to maintain the integrity of the lobby enclosure smoke barrier and the lobby's separation from the remaining floor area on a building floor (see 3008.7.2). This ensures that smoke from another area on the floor will not reach the lobby smoke detectors and place the elevator(s) into Phase I, thus rendering them unusable for Occupant Evacuation.

Smoke and draft control is unnecessary on elevator control room or space doors because any smoke emanating from those spaces has already activated the smoke detector in the control room/space and placed the elevator(s) in Phase I operation. It is thus unnecessary to protect the lobby smoke detector from smoke originating in the control room/space (or the hoistway to which the room/space is connected).

The ASME A17 Firefighters and Occupant Egress Task Groups that performed the hazard analyses that resulted in Occupant Evacuation Elevators did not discuss MRL elevators in their initial analyses that led to the current IBC requirements, and thus did not anticipate the problem of control room and control space doors opening into a lobby enclosure.

Cost Impact: This code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

G182-12				
Public Hearing: Committee:	AS	AM	D	
Assembly:	ASF	AMF	DF	
				3008.7.3-G-BLACK.doc